
City Council

City of Killeen

Agenda

Killeen City Hall

101 North College Street

City Council Chambers

5:00 PMTuesday, May 26, 2015

Call to Order and Roll Call

___  Scott Cosper, Mayor      ___ Jim Kilpatrick

___  Jose Segarra                 ___ Brockley Moore

___  Elizabeth Blackstone      ___ Jonathan Okray

___  Shirley Fleming               ___ Juan Rivera

Invocation

Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of Agenda

Minutes

MN-15-004 Consider minutes of Regular City Council meeting of May 12, 2015.

MinutesAttachments:

MN-15-005 Consider minutes of Special City Council meeting of May 19, 2015.

MinutesAttachments:

Resolutions

RS-15-015A Consider a memorandum/resolution authorizing the City Manager to 

enter into an advance funding agreement with the Texas Department of 

Transportation for the Gateway Monument (on SH 195 at the southern 

city limits) project.

Council Memorandum

Agreement

Cost Estimate

Attachments:

RS-15-015B Consider a memorandum/resolution to authorize the City Manager to 

execute a landscape maintenance agreement for the Gateway 

Monument project with the Texas Department of Transportation.

Page 1 City of Killeen Printed on 5/22/2015



May 26, 2015City Council Agenda

Council Memorandum

TxDOT Letter

Agreement

Attachment-A

Attachments:

RS-15-016 Consider a memorandum/resolution authorizing Change Order No. 37 

with James Construction Group, LLC to the US 190/FM 2410/Rosewood 

Drive project.

Council Memorandum

Change Order

Attachments:

RS-15-017 Consider a memorandum/resolution authorizing Change Order No. 38 

with James Construction Group, LLC to the US 190/FM 2410/Rosewood 

Drive project.

Council Memorandum

Change Order

Attachments:

RS-15-018 Consider a memorandum/resolution authorizing the award of a 

professional services agreement with Kasberg, Patrick & Associates, LP 

to design the Onion Road Area Water Line Project.

Council Memorandum

Agreement

Attachments:

RS-15-019 Consider a memorandum/resolution authorizing a lease agreement with 

C&M Golf and Grounds Equipment for Parks and Recreation mowing 

equipment utilizing the TASB Buy Board.

Council Memorandum

Equipment Lease

Attachments:

RS-15-020 Consider a memorandum/resolution to authorize the award of a 

professional services contract to Halff & Associates to prepare a Parks 

Master Plan.

Council Memorandum

Agreement

Scope of Services

Attachments:

RS-15-021 Consider a memorandum/resolution authorizing the lease of a bulldozer 

for the Solid Waste Transfer Station.

Council Memorandum

WPI Quote

Dozer Picture and Standard Equipment List

Attachments:

RS-15-022 Consider a memorandum/resolution authorizing the donation of obsolete 

City property to the Bell County Information Technology Department.

Page 2 City of Killeen Printed on 5/22/2015



May 26, 2015City Council Agenda

Council Memorandum

Property Donation

Attachments:

RS-15-023 Consider a memorandum/resolution approving the investment report for 

the quarter ended March 31, 2015.

Council Memorandum

Quarterly Report

Attachments:

RS-15-024 Consider a memorandum/resolution approving the appointment of an 

Executive Director of Finance.

Council MemorandumAttachments:

Ordinances

OR-15-009 Consider an ordinance approving a negotiated settlement between the 

Atmos Cities Steering Committee and Atmos Energy, Corp., Mid-Tex 

Division, regarding the 2014 and 2015 Rate Review Mechanism Filings.

Council Memorandum

Ordinance

Attachments to Ordinance

Attachments:

Public Hearings

PH-15-021A Consider a memorandum/resolution to purchase mechanic toolkits for 

Fleet Services.

Council Memorandum

Quote

Tools

Attachments:

PH-15-021B HOLD a public hearing and consider an ordinance amending the FY 

2015 Annual Budget and Plan of Municipal Services of the City of 

Killeen by increasing a Water and Sewer Fund account by $152,749 to 

fund the purchase of 14 tool kits for Fleet Services.

Council Memorandum

Ordinance

Attachments:

Adjournment

I certify that the above notice of meeting was posted on the Internet and on the bulletin 

boards at Killeen City Hall and at the Killeen Police Department on or before 5:00 p.m. 

on May 22, 2015.

_______________________________

Dianna Barker, City Secretary                                                                                     

Page 3 City of Killeen Printed on 5/22/2015



May 26, 2015City Council Agenda

                                          

The public is hereby informed that notices for City of Killeen meetings will no longer 

distinguish between matters to be discussed in open or closed session of a meeting.  

This practice is in accordance with rulings by the Texas Attorney General that, under 

the Texas Open Meetings Act, the City Council may convene a closed session to 

discuss any matter listed on the agenda, without prior or further notice, if the matter is 

one that the Open Meetings Act allows to be discussed in a closed session.

This meeting is being conducted in accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Law 

[V.T.C.A., Government Code, § 551.001 et seq.]. This meeting is being conducted in 

accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act [42 USC 12101 (1991)].  The 

facility is wheelchair accessible and handicap parking is available.  Requests for sign 

interpretive services are available upon requests received at least 48 hours prior to the 

meeting.  To make arrangements for those services, please call 254-501-7700, City 

Manager's Office, or TDD 1-800-734-2989.

Future Workshop Items

The following items have been scheduled for workshop discussion on the dates shown.  

The final scheduling of these items is dependent upon the presenters/interested parties 

being available on the dates projected.

Notice of Meetings

The Mayor and/or City Council have been invited to attend and/or participate in the 

following meetings/conferences/events.  Although a quorum of the members of the City 

Council may or may not be available to attend this meeting, this notice is being posted 

to meet the requirements of the Texas Open Meetings Act and subsequent opinions of 

the Texas Attorney General's Office.

• Army Birthday Celebration, June 13, 2015, 9:00 a.m., Downtown Killeen

• Juneteenth Festivities, June 18-20, 2015, Killeen Arts and Activity Center - Downtown 

Killeen

Dedicated Service -- Every Day, for Everyone!

Page 4 City of Killeen Printed on 5/22/2015



City of Killeen

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 1MN-15-004 Name: Minutes of Regular City Council Meeting of May 12,
2015

Status:Type: Minutes Minutes

File created: In control:5/1/2015 City Council

On agenda: Final action:5/26/2015

Title: Consider minutes of Regular City Council meeting of May 12, 2015.

Sponsors: City Secretary

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: Minutes

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

City Council Workshop5/19/2015 1

City of Killeen Printed on 5/22/2015Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™



 
City of Killeen 

Regular City Council Meeting 

Killeen City Hall 

May 12, 2015 at 5:00 p.m. 

 

 

Presiding: Mayor Scott Cosper 

 

Attending: Council members Terry Clark, Juan Rivera, Wayne Gilmore, Steve Harris, Jonathan Okray, 

and Jose Segarra 

Absent: Mayor Pro-Tem Elizabeth Blackstone 

 

Also attending were City Manager Glenn Morrison, Deputy City Attorney Traci Briggs, 

City Secretary Dianna Barker, and Sergeant-at-Arms McDaniel. 

 

Dr. Campbell gave the invocation, and Councilmember Gilmore led everyone in the pledge of allegiance. 

 

Approval of Agenda 
 

Motion was made by Councilmember Gilmore to approve the agenda as written. Motion seconded by 

Councilmember Rivera. The motion carried unanimously. 

 

Minutes 
 

Motion was made by Councilmember Gilmore to approve the minutes of the April 28th Regular City 

Council Meeting.  Motion was seconded by Councilmember Okray. Motion carried unanimously. 

 
Resolutions 

 
RS-15-011 Consider a memorandum/resolution approving the use of Killeen Arts Commission funding 

for the 240th Army Birthday Celebration in Downtown Killeen. 

 Staff comments:  Hilary Shine 

Staff recommends that City Council approve the use of $10,000 from account #214-0000-

531.55-43 to host the Army Birthday Celebration June 13, 2015, which will promote the 

arts, celebrate Fort Hood and the Army and encourage Downtown revitalization.  

 

Motion was made by Councilmember Rivera to approve RS-011.  Motion was seconded by 

Councilmember Segarra.  Motion carried unanimously. 

 

 

RS-15-012 Consider a memorandum/resolution authorizing the award of Bid No. 15-14 for street 

materials, rock, and top soil. 

 Staff comments:  Scott Osburn 

City staff recommends that the City Council award purchase contracts to APAC Wheeler 

and Lonestar Grading for the purchase of various street materials, rock, and top soil; 

authorize the City Manager to enter into a contract with the same, including the proposed 

extensions described; and finally, authorize the City Manager to execute any and all change 

orders in the amounts established by state and local law. 

 

Motion was made by Councilmember Gilmore to approve RS-012.  Motion was seconded by 

Councilmember Clark.  Motion carried unanimously. 

 



Regular City Council Meeting 

April 14, 2015 – Page 2 

 
 

RS-15-013 Consider a memorandum/resolution confirming the City Manager's annual evaluation and 

pay increase. 

 Staff comments:  Mayor Cosper 

Recommend City Council confirms the 2% increase to the City Manager's annual salary. 

 

Motion was made by Councilmember Rivera to approve RS-013.  Motion was seconded by 

Councilmember Segarra.  Motion expired. No vote called for. 

 

Motion was made by Councilmember Okray to consider the evaluation and pay increase separately.  

Motion was made by Councilmember Clark.  Motion carried unanimously. 

 

Motion was made by Councilmember Okray to approve the evaluation of the city manager.  Motion was 

seconded by Councilmember Harris.  Motion carried unanimously. 

 

Motion was made by Councilmember Gilmore to approve a 2% pay increase for the city manager.  

Motion was seconded by Councilmember Segarra.  Motion carried 4 to 2 with Councilmember Okray and 

Councilmember Harris opposing. 

 

Public Hearings 
 

PH-15-019 HOLD a public hearing and consider an ordinance requested by Eddie W. Levell and 

Gracie E. Levell (Case #Z15-08) to rezone 1.625 acres from "R-1" (Single-Family 

Residential District) to "B-5" (Business District), being part of the G.W. Farris Survey, 

Abstract No. 306.  The property is located adjacent to, and north of, Tabernacle of Praise 

Replat and west of Extreme Addition, Killeen, Texas. 

 

 The City Secretary read the caption of the ordinance. 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ZONING ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KILLEEN 

BY CHANGING THE ZONING OF CERTAIN PROPERTY OUT OF THE CITY OF 

KILLEEN, BELL COUNTY, TEXAS, FROM R-1 (SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL 

DISTRICT) TO B-5 (BUSINESS DISTRICT); PROVIDING A SAVINGS CLAUSE; 

PROVIDING FOR THE REPEAL OF CONFLICTING PROVISIONS; PROVIDING FOR 

AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 

 Staff comments:  Tony McIlwain 

Staff notified nine (9) surrounding property owners within the 200 feet notification area. 

Two (2) responses were received for approval of the rezoning request from William D. 

Morris who owns 2 properties just to the east of the subject property. One (1) response was 

received in opposition to the rezoning request from Sandra Cloud who owns 4900 

Trimmier Rd. After hearing comments from the realtor and agent regarding the intended 

use of the subject property, the Planning and Zoning Commission recommended approval 

of "B-5" (Business District) by a vote of 5 to 1.   

 

Mayor Cosper opened the public hearing.   

Michelle Lee, 2901 E. Stan Schlueter Loop - was present to answer questions regarding rezoning. 

David Barr, David Barr Properties, 3800 Trimmier - explained the reasons for the client purchasing 

property.   

With no one else appearing the public hearing was closed. 



Regular City Council Meeting 

April 14, 2015 – Page 3 

 

 

Motion was made by Councilmember Gilmore to approve PH-019.  Motion was seconded by 

Councilmember Okray.  Motion carried unanimously. 

 
 
PH-15-020 HOLD a public hearing and consider an ordinance requested by FAI Killeen Partners, Ltd. 

(Case #Z15-06) to rezone approximately 63.20 acres from "M-1" (Manufacturing District) 

to "B-5" (Business District), being out of the the James C. McKee Survey, Abstract No. 

992 and out of the Robert Cunningham Survey, Abstract No. 158.  The property is located 

north of the intersection of Stan Schlueter Loop (FM 3470) and Martin Luther King Jr. 

Boulevard (FM 2410), Killeen, Texas. 

  

 The City Secretary read the caption of the ordinance. 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ZONING ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF 

KILLEEN BY CHANGING THE ZONING OF CERTAIN PROPERTY OUT OF 

THE CITY OF KILLEEN, BELL COUNTY, TEXAS, FROM M-1 

(MANUFACTURING DISTRICT) TO B-5 (BUSINESS DISTRICT); PROVIDING A 

SAVINGS CLAUSE; PROVIDING FOR THE REPEAL OF CONFLICTING 

PROVISIONS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 

 Staff comments:  Tony McIlwain 

Staff notified 13 surrounding property owners within the 200' notification area. Staff has 

received one response of support from Robert Fogle, the owner of 5101 Martin Luther King 

Jr. Boulevard, Killeen, Texas.  The Planning and Zoning Commission recommended 

approval of "B-5" (Business District) by a vote of 6 to 0.   

 

Mayor Cosper opened the public hearing.   

Gary Davis, 2700 Barton Creek Blvd, Austin TX - gave a brief description of the project. 

With no one else appearing the public hearing was closed. 

 

Motion was made by Councilmember Clark to approve PH-020.  Motion was seconded by 

Councilmember Rivera.  Motion carried unanimously. 

 

Adjournment 
 

With no further business, upon motion being made by Councilmember Okray, seconded by 

Councilmember Gilmore, and unanimously approved, the meeting was adjourned at 5:29 p.m. 

 

 



City of Killeen

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 1MN-15-005 Name: Minutes of Special City Council Meeting of May 19,
2015

Status:Type: Minutes Minutes

File created: In control:5/1/2015 City Council

On agenda: Final action:5/26/2015

Title: Consider minutes of Special City Council meeting of May 19, 2015.

Sponsors: City Secretary

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: Minutes

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

City Council Workshop5/19/2015 1

City of Killeen Printed on 5/22/2015Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™



City of Killeen 
Special City Council Meeting 

Killeen City Hall 
May 19, 2015 at 5:00 p.m. 

 
 
Presiding: Mayor Scott Cosper 
 
Attending: Mayor Pro-Tem Elizabeth Blackstone, Council members Terry Clark, Juan Rivera, 

Wayne Gilmore, Steve Harris, Jonathan Okray, and Jose Segarra 
 

Also attending were City Manager Glenn Morrison, City Attorney Kathryn Davis, 
City Secretary Dianna Barker, and Sergeant-at-Arms McDaniel. 
 

Dr. Campbell gave the invocation and Councilmember Clark lead everyone in the pledge. 
 

Approval of Agenda 
 
Motion was made by Mayor Pro-Tem Blackstone to approve the agenda as written. Motion 
seconded by Councilmember Gilmore. The motion carried unanimously. 
 

Ordinances 
 
OR-15-008 Consider an ordinance canvassing the returns and declaring results of May 9, 2015 

General Election. 
 The City Secretary read the caption of the ordinance. 

 AN ORDINANCE BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KILLEEN, TEXAS, 
CANVASSING RETURNS AND DECLARING THE RESULTS OF A GENERAL 
ELECTION HELD MAY 9, 2015 FOR THE ELECTION OF A DISTRICT COUNCIL 
MEMBER FOR DISTRICT 1 AND DISTRICT 3. 

 
Prior to the meeting Mayor Pro-Tem Blackstone, Councilmember Okray, and 
Councilmember Rivera verified the results of the May 9th election.  Mayor Pro-Tem 
Blackstone read the ordinance that certified the election results, stating the number 
of votes each candidate received and that Jose Segarra is elected Councilmember in 
District 2 and Brockley Moore is elected Councilmember in District 4 due to being 
unopposed. 

 
Motion was made by Councilmember Okray to approve OR-008.  Motion was seconded by 
Councilmember Rivera.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 

Special Recognitions 
 

Mayor Cosper thanked the outgoing council members for their service and dedication to the city and 
presented each with a plaque.   
 

Oath of Office & Certification of Election 
 

The City Secretary administered the Oath to Shirley Fleming, Brockley Moore, Jim Kilpatrick, and Jose 
Segarra.  Mayor Cosper presented the Certification of Election. 
   



Regular City Council Meeting 
April 14, 2015 – Page 2 
 

Standards of Conduct  
The City Manager, Glenn Morrison, read the Standards of Conduct while the entire new council signed 
the document. 
 

Call to Order and Roll Call  
The new council was seated at the dias.  Mayor Cosper took roll call to which each stated as present. 
 

Resolutions   
Mayor Cosper opened the floor for nominations for Mayor Pro-Tem.   
Councilmember Okray nominated Elizabeth Blackstone.  Councilmember Moore nominated Jose 
Segarra.   With no more nominations Mayor Cosper closed the nomination process.  A vote was 
taken on each nominated Councilmember.  Councilmember Okray, Mayor Pro-Tem Blackstone, 
and Councilmember Fleming voted for Mayor Pro-Tem Blackstone.  Councilmember Moore, 
Councilmember Segarra, Councilmember Rivera, and Councilmember Kilpatrick voted for 
Councilmember Segarra. 
 
RS-15-014 Consider a memorandum/resolution designating a Mayor Pro-Tem. 
 
Motion was made by Councilmember Rivera to approve RS-014 appointing Councilmember 
Segarra as Mayor Pro-Tem.  Motion was seconded by Councilmember Kilpatrick.  Motion 
carried 5 to 1 with Councilmember Okray in opposition and Mayor Pro-Tem Blackstone 
abstaining. 
 
 

Adjournment 
 
With no further business, upon motion being made by Councilmember Rivera, seconded by 
Councilmember Okray, and unanimously approved, the meeting was adjourned at 5:24 p.m. 
 



City of Killeen

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 1RS-15-015A Name: Landscaping - Gateway Monument at SH 195

Status:Type: Resolution Resolutions

File created: In control:4/17/2015 City Council

On agenda: Final action:5/26/2015

Title: Consider a memorandum/resolution authorizing the City Manager to enter into an advance funding
agreement with the Texas Department of Transportation for the Gateway Monument (on SH 195 at
the southern city limits) project.

Sponsors: Public Works Department, Transportation Division

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: Council Memorandum

Agreement

Cost Estimate

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

City Council Workshop5/19/2015 1

City of Killeen Printed on 5/22/2015Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™



   
CITY COUNCIL MEMORANDUM  

 
 

AGENDA ITEM             AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER 
INTO AN ADVANCE FUNDING AGREEMENT 
WITH THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION FOR THE GATEWAY 
MONUMENT (ON SH 195 AT THE SOUTHERN 
CITY LIMITS) PROJECT 

  
ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT             PUBLIC WORKS - TRANSPORTATION 

DIVISION 
  
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
Keep Texas Beautiful, in partnership with the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT), has 
awarded the prestigious Governor's Community Achievement Awards (GCAA) to ten Texas 
communities having the best grassroots environmental programs in the state each year.  This 
award annually endows Texas communities with a share of landscaping prize money to be used 
in the construction of a beautification project within the winning community.  The projects are 
completed on selected state rights-of-way and conform to both the winning city's aesthetic 
expectations and stringent standards of safety, design, and maintenance laid out by TxDOT. 
  
Keep Killeen Beautiful (KKB), a committee of Killeen Volunteers, Inc., has been a promoter of 
educating citizens and encouraging them to invest in the health and beauty of their 
surroundings.  In 2011, KKB presented a GCAA application and was awarded a $290,000 
landscape award. 
  
The Volunteer Services Division staff, as a representative for KKB, approached the 
Transportation Division staff for ideas on a project to expend the award.  A Gateway Monument 
project with landscaping on SH 195 at the southern city limits was devised and the 
Transportation Division proposed to provide design services.  On April 23, 2013, the City 
Manager signed a contract with Walker Partners to design the SH 195 Landscaping - Gateway 
Monument.  Design services are primarily complete.  The scope of this project shall offer a 
means for the local government to fund and the State to manage the construction of a gateway 
monument within the State's roadway border area of SH 195 at the south city limits of Killeen. 
  
DISCUSSION/CONCLUSION 
  
TxDOT requires the City of Killeen to enter into an advanced funding agreement (AFA), which is 
attached hereto and incorporated herein.  By entering into this agreement with TxDOT, the City 
agrees the project will include funding through the State Governor's GCAA program to a 
maximum amount of $290,000 and that the City of Killeen is responsible for 100% of all 
estimated construction costs above that amount and any overruns associated with project 
construction. The Engineer's Opinion of Probable Cost is $230,204.70. 
 
 



FISCAL IMPACT 
  
The total estimated fiscal impact associated with this project is $230,204.70, which will be 
funded by the maximum award of $290,000 to Keep Killeen Beautiful.  Since the GCAA funds 
are managed and distributed by TxDOT, there will be no initial payment from the City to TxDOT 
required to be sent with the executed advanced funding agreement.  In the event that the 
construction costs exceed the $290,000 award, funds are available in the PTF SH 195/201 
Interchange General Obligation Bond, account number 342-3490-800.58-34. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
  
City staff recommends that the City Council authorize the City Manager to enter into an advance 
funding agreement with the Texas Department of Transportation for the Gateway Monument 
project. 
 

















"Opinion of Probable Cost"

Killeen, Texas

Prepared by David C. Baldwin Inc. /Landscape Architecture and Planning

 

Item Unit Quantity Unit Cost Total

0500 6001 Mobilization L.S. 1 $3,000.00 $3,000.00

0502 6001 Barricades, Signs, & Traffic Handling Month 2 $1,500.00 $3,000.00

0110 6001 Excavation and Grading C.Y. 193 $40.00 $7,720.00

0160 6003 Furnishing & Placing 4" Topsoil - all beds & Colorado River 

Rock areas

S.Y. 950 $5.00 $4,750.00

1002 6002 LS Amenity (TY 1) - Monument Tower Each 1 $25,000.00 $25,000.00

1002 6002 LS Amenity (TY 1) - Sign Footing L.F. 46 $60.00 $2,760.00

1002 6002 LS Amenity (TY 1) - Sign CMU S.F. 380 $25.00 $9,500.00

1002 6002 LS Amenity (TY 1) - Sign Stone (includes cast stone) S.F. 910 $30.00 $27,300.00

1002 6002 LS Amenity (TY 1) - Sign Column Each 1 $4,000.00 $4,000.00

1002 6002 Planter Wall Footing L.F. 46 $30.00 $1,380.00

0423 6004 Retaining Wall (Conc. Block) S.F. 288 $25.00 $7,200.00

0424 6006 Retaining Wall (Stone) - includes cast stone cap S.F. 288 $30.00 $8,640.00

0416 6001 Drilled Shaft 18" dia. Piers - for sign wall/tower/column L.F. 60 $130.00 $7,800.00

0416 6052 Drilled Shaft 12" dia. Piers - for terraced planter walls L.F. 40 $100.00 $4,000.00

0529 6013 Concrete Curb (Special) (Type II) - 12" Conc. Mowstrip L.F. 1,380 $12.00 $16,560.00

1002 6003 LS Amenity (TY 2) - Total System: Lighting, Controller, & 

PV Panels

Each 3 $4,000.00 $12,000.00

0192 6027 Plant Material (100 gal. tree) - Live Oak Each 11 $900.00 $9,900.00

0192 6030 Plant Material (3 gal. shrub) - Maiden Grass Each 276 $28.00 $7,728.00

0192 6028 Plant Material (1 gal. shrub) - Weeping Love Grass & 

Mexican Feathergrass

Each 978 $14.00 $13,692.00

Loose Aggregate for Groundcover - Colorado River Rock S.F. 2,065 $7.50 $15,487.50

0192 6017 Vegetation Barrier - Filter fabric behind ret. walls & at 

Colorado River Rock beds

S.Y. 270 $2.25 $607.50

0192 6016 Plant Bed Preparation S.Y. 600 $15.00 $9,000.00

0192 6013 Mulch S.Y. 600 $4.00 $2,400.00

0164 6054 Bond FBR MTRX Seed (PERM) (RURAL) (SAND) - 

Hydromulch

S.Y. 4,222 $1.00 $4,222.00

Tree Gator Bags - (1) per tree Each 11 $50.00 $550.00

0168 6001 Vegetative Watering - First 90 days (water truck) MG 45 $12.00 $540.00

0168 6006 Vegetative Watering - After first 90 days (water truck) MG 45 $12.00 $540.00

TOTAL $209,277.00

10% Contingency $20,927.70

Sub-Total I $230,204.70

KILLEEN GATEWAY MONUMENT @ S.H. 195

February 5, 2015

Page 1 Killeen Gateway Monument at SH 195  2-5-15



Subtotal I $230,204.70

10% General Conditions $23,020.47

Subtotal II $253,225.17

Sub-Total II $253,225.17

10% Bonds & Contractors Fee $25,322.52

Total $278,547.69

GRAND TOTAL $278,547.69

The design professional has no control over the cost of labor, materials, or equipment, the contractor's method of determining 

prices, the competitive bidding process or market conditions.  Opinions of probable cost provided here are made on the basis of 

experience and qualifications.  These opinions represent the best judgment as a design professional familiar with the construction 

industry.  However, the design professional cannot and does not guarantee that proposals, bids, or construction cost will not vary 

from the opinions of probable cost that have been prepared.  If the owner wishes greater assurance as to the construction cost, an 

independent cost estimator should be employed.

Note:  OPINION OF COST DOES NOT INCLUDE:

1.  Professional fees.

Page 2 Killeen Gateway Monument at SH 195  2-5-15



City of Killeen

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 1RS-15-015B Name: Landscape Maintenance Agreement for the
Gateway Monument (at SH 195 city limits)

Status:Type: Resolution Resolutions

File created: In control:4/21/2015 City Council

On agenda: Final action:5/26/2015

Title: Consider a memorandum/resolution to authorize the City Manager to execute a landscape
maintenance agreement for the Gateway Monument project with the Texas Department of
Transportation.

Sponsors: Public Works Department, Transportation Division

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: Council Memorandum

TxDOT Letter

Agreement

Attachment-A

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

City Council Workshop5/19/2015 1

City of Killeen Printed on 5/22/2015Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™



   
CITY COUNCIL MEMORANDUM  

 
 

AGENDA ITEM             Consider a memorandum/resolution to 
authorize the City Manager to execute a 
landscape maintenance agreement for the 
Gateway Monument project with the Texas 
Department of Transportation 

  
ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT             Public Works - Transportation Division  
  
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
On April 25, 2014, the City of Killeen (City) and the Texas Department of Transportation 
(TxDOT) entered into a municipal maintenance agreement, wherein the City agreed to retain all 
functions and responsibilities for maintenance and operations which are not specifically 
described as the responsibility of TxDOT. On April 20, 2015, the City received a letter from 
TxDOT requesting the City enter into a landscape maintenance agreement associated with the 
proposed gateway and landscaping to be located near the Killeen city limits on SH 195. 
  
DISCUSSION/CONCLUSION 
  
As part of the Gateway Monument project, the overpass includes aesthetic elements where 
watering and maintenance are required.  These elements include, but are not limited to, trees, 
shrubs, grasses, sidewalks, irrigation systems, and hardscape features.  Section 221.002 of the 
Transportation Code authorizes the State, at its discretion, to enter into agreements with cities 
to fix responsibilities for maintenance, control, supervision, and regulation of State highways 
within and through the corporate limits of such cities. 
  
By entering into this landscape maintenance agreement, the City accepts responsibility for the 
maintenance of all landscape elements within the limits of the right of way including all median 
and island areas, but excluding paved areas intended for vehicular travel; landscape 
maintenance shall include, but not be limited to, plant maintenance, plant replacement, mowing 
and trimming, hardscape element maintenance, and irrigation system operation and 
maintenance. 
  
The Gateway Monument landscape maintenance will be funded by the PTF 195/201 
Construction Fund through the closing of the project.  Upon completion, the landscape 
maintenance should convert to City standard procedures.  The timeframe for the project 
completion is unknown at this time.  The construction management, including bidding, will be 
performed by TxDOT. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
  
There is no cost involved with this agreement at this time.   Upon completion of the project, the 
landscape maintenance should convert to City standard procedures. 
  



RECOMMENDATION 
  
Staff recommends that the City enter into the landscape maintenance agreement for the 
Gateway Monument project with the Texas Department of Transportation and that the City 
Manager is authorized to execute any and all change orders within the amounts set by state 
and local law.  
 

















































City of Killeen

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 1RS-15-016 Name: US190-FM2410-Rosewood Change Order #37

Status:Type: Resolution Resolutions

File created: In control:4/30/2015 City Council

On agenda: Final action:5/26/2015

Title: Consider a memorandum/resolution authorizing Change Order No. 37 with James Construction
Group, LLC to the US 190/FM 2410/Rosewood Drive project.

Sponsors: Public Works Department, Transportation Division

Indexes: US190-Rosewood-FM2410

Code sections:

Attachments: Council Memorandum

Change Order

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

City Council Workshop5/19/2015 1

City of Killeen Printed on 5/22/2015Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™



   
CITY COUNCIL MEMORANDUM  

 
 

AGENDA ITEM             AUTHORIZE CHANGE ORDER NO. 37 TO THE 
US 190/FM 2410/ROSEWOOD DRIVE PASS-
THROUGH FINANCING CONTRACT WITH 
JAMES CONSTRUCTION GROUP, LLC. 

  
ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT             PUBLIC WORKS - TRANSPORTATION 

DIVISION 
  
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
On January 8, 2013 (CCM/R 13-001R), the City Council awarded a construction contract to 
James Construction Group, LLC for the Pass Through Financing (PTF) Project, US 190/FM 2410/ 
Rosewood Drive.  This project includes the construction of an overpass at the intersection of US 
190 and Rosewood Drive, the widening of FM 2410, and the construction of Rosewood Drive 
from US 190 to Fawn Drive. 
  
DISCUSSION/CONCLUSION 
  
Change Order No. 37 is needed in order to compensate the contractor for the eastbound main 
lanes detour.  The detour has become inadequate to carry the heavy loads and heavy traffic 
volumes.  It has been repaired many times because of this past winter's harsher weather 
conditions.  The decision was made to overlay the roadway to minimize the inconvenience to 
the travelling public because of multiple lane closures to the roadway, necessitated by 
continuing pavement failures.  This approach also provided for increased safety, minimizing 
future failures and improving rideability. 
  
FISCAL IMPACT 
  
Change Order No. 37 will increase the expenditure for the Project in the Pass-Thru Finance US 
190/FM 2410/Rosewood Drive, General Obligation Bonds, US 190/FM 2410/Rosewood Drive 
Account #341-3490-800.58-23.  The total cost of the change is a net increase of $81,923.78 for 
an updated total contract price of $22,430,593.78, a cumulative 2.18% increase to the original 
contract. 
  
RECOMMENDATION 
  
Staff recommends that the City Council authorize the Change Order No. 37 with James 
Construction Group, LLC increasing the cost of the contract by $81,923.78. 
 



 

 CHANGE ORDER 

 No. ____37________ 

  

 

DATE OF ISSUANCE   04/16/2015                                       EFFECTIVE DATE______________________ 

  

 

OWNER:   City Of Killeen  

CONTRACTOR:    James Construction Group, LLC. 

Contract:  Bid  No. 13-06 

TxDOT Project: _PTF 1102 (054) ~ US 190 @ Rosewood Drive 

TxDOT Control No.:   0231-03-129 

ENGINEER’s Contract No.    

ENGINEER:   

  

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents: 

 

Description: Provide for repair and overlay of the East Bound Main Lanes Detour.   

 

Reason for Change Order:  

The East Bound Main Lanes Detour has become inadequate to carry the heavy loads and heavy traffic volumes.  To minimize 

future repairs and provide for an acceptable rideability, it was decided to overlay the detour. 

 

Existing unit bid pricing was used for HMAC (Ty B) PG 70-22 and Work Zone Pavement Markings Non-Removable.  Item 

9036-001 Pavement Repair Milling was created to compensate the sub-contractor for milling the additional pavement repairs 

needed; the item will be paid as per contractor invoice.  There were no markups by the Prime Contractor.  Labor rates and 

markups for the sub-contractor were as allowed for in contract documents.  Equipment rates were documented by those 

shown in the Rental Rate Blue Book. 

 

Attachments:  Change Order Drawings and Pricing Estimate for proposed work  
 

 CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:   CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES: 

Original Contract Price 
 
   $     21,952,775.21 

 Original Contract Times: 
   Substantial Completion:                                                       
   Ready for final payment:                                                      
                                   (days or dates) 

Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change Orders  
No.            1               to             36            : 
 
   $        395,894.79  

 Net change from previous Change Orders No. ___ to  
No. ___: 
   Substantial Completion:                                                        
   Ready for final payment:                                                       
                                       (days) 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order: 
 
   $         22,348,670.00 

 Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 
   Substantial Completion:                                                       
   Ready for final payment:                                                      
                                     (days or dates) 

Net increase (decrease) of this Change Order: 
 
   $          81,923.78 ____            ____ 
                   

 Net increase (decrease) this Change Order: 
   Substantial Completion:                                                        
   Ready for final payment:                                                       
                                     (days) 

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders: 
 
   $     22,430,593.78 

 Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: 
   Substantial Completion:                                                        
   Ready for final payment:                                                       
                                    (days or dates) 

 
RECOMMENDED:   APPROVED:   ACCEPTED:   
 
By:                                                    By:                                               By:                                                           
  ENGINEER (Authorized Signature)    OWNER (Authorized Signature)   CONTRACTOR(Authorized Signature) 
 
Date:                                                Date:                                           Date:                                            
EJCDC 1910-8-B (1996 Edition) 
Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by The Associated General Contractors of America and the Construction Specifications Institute 



City of Killeen

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 1RS-15-017 Name: US 190/FM 2410/Rosewood Dr PTF Change Order
#38

Status:Type: Resolution Resolutions

File created: In control:5/4/2015 City Council

On agenda: Final action:5/26/2015

Title: Consider a memorandum/resolution authorizing Change Order No. 38 with James Construction
Group, LLC to the US 190/FM 2410/Rosewood Drive project.

Sponsors: Public Works Department, Transportation Division

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: Council Memorandum

Change Order

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

City Council Workshop5/19/2015 1

City of Killeen Printed on 5/22/2015Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™



   
CITY COUNCIL MEMORANDUM  

 
 

AGENDA ITEM AUTHORIZE CHANGE ORDER NO. 38 TO THE 
US 190/FM 2410/ROSEWOOD DRIVE PASS-
THROUGH FINANCING CONTRACT WITH 
JAMES CONSTRUCTION GROUP, LLC. 

  

ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT  PUBLIC WORKS/TRANSPORTATION  
  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  

On January 8, 2013 (CCM/R 13-001R), the City Council awarded a construction contract to 
James Construction Group, LLC for the Pass Through Financing (PTF) Project, US 190/FM 2410/ 
Rosewood Drive.  This project includes the construction of an overpass at the intersection of US 
190 and Rosewood Drive, the widening of FM 2410, and the construction of Rosewood Drive 
from US 190 to Fawn Drive. 
  

DISCUSSION/CONCLUSION 
  

Change Order No. 38 is intended to replace the intermediate layer of pavement on the US 190 
main lanes.  The porous friction course (PFC) surface mix is not appropriate for placement on 
roadways that have barrier and curb and gutter on the outside pavement edges.  This does not 
allow water to drain from the pavement.  The PFC is being replaced with a stone matrix mix 
that directs surface drainage of rainwater into existing drainage structures. 
  

FISCAL IMPACT 
  

Change Order No. 38 will decrease the expenditure for the Project in the Pass-Thru Finance US 
190/FM 2410/Rosewood Drive, General Obligation Bonds, US 190/FM 2410/Rosewood Drive 
Account #341-3490-800.58-23.  The total cost of the change is a net decrease of $107,342.92 
for an updated total contract price of $22,323,250.86 or a cumulative 1.69% increase to the 
original contract. 
  

RECOMMENDATION 
  

City staff recommends that the City Council authorize the Change Order No. 38 with James 
Construction Group, LLC decreasing the cost of the contract by $107,342.92. 
 

 



 

 CHANGE ORDER 

 No. ____38________ 

  

 

DATE OF ISSUANCE   05/1/2015                                       EFFECTIVE DATE______________________ 

  

 

OWNER:   City Of Killeen  

CONTRACTOR:    James Construction Group, LLC. 

Contract:  Bid  No. 13-06 

TxDOT Project: _PTF 1102 (054) ~ US 190 @ Rosewood Drive 

TxDOT Control No.:   0231-03-129 

ENGINEER’s Contract No.    

ENGINEER:   

  

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents: 

 

Description: Replace Item 342-2002-002 PFC (Asphalt) PG 76-22 and item 342-2006-002 PFC (Aggregate) (PG 76 Mix) 

(SAC A) with Item 346-2026 STONE-MTRX-ASPH SMA-F (SAC A) (PG76-22).  Also, modify planned quantity of Item 

3224-2027 D-GR HMA (QCQA) Ty C SAC-B PG 70-22 and 346-2006-002 Stone Matrix Asphalt SMA-C SAC-B PG 76-22. 

 

Reason for Change Order:  

The Porous Friction Course (PFC) surface mix is not appropriate for placement on roadways that have barrier and curb and 

gutter on the outside pavement edges.  This does not allow water to drain from the pavement.  The PFC is being replaced 

with a Stone Matrix Mix that provides surface drainage of rainwater into existing drainage structures.  The substitution 

allows the use of a Dense Graded Hot Mix Asphalt Concrete for the intermediate layer of pavement. 

 

Attachments:  Change Order Pricing Estimate for proposed work.  
 

 CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:   CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES: 

Original Contract Price 
 
   $     21,952,775.21 

 Original Contract Times: 
   Substantial Completion:                                                       
   Ready for final payment:                                                      
                                   (days or dates) 

Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change Orders  
No.            1               to             37            : 
 
   $        477,818.57  

 Net change from previous Change Orders No. ___ to  
No. ___: 
   Substantial Completion:                                                        
   Ready for final payment:                                                       
                                       (days) 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order: 
 
   $         22,430,593.78 

 Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 
   Substantial Completion:                                                       
   Ready for final payment:                                                      
                                     (days or dates) 

Net increase (decrease) of this Change Order: 
 
   $        <107,342.92>  ____            ____ 
                   

 Net increase (decrease) this Change Order: 
   Substantial Completion:                                                        
   Ready for final payment:                                                       
                                     (days) 

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders: 
 
   $     22,323,250.86        

 Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: 
   Substantial Completion:                                                        
   Ready for final payment:                                                       
                                    (days or dates) 

 
RECOMMENDED:   APPROVED:   ACCEPTED:   
 
By:                                                    By:                                               By:                                                           
  ENGINEER (Authorized Signature)    OWNER (Authorized Signature)   CONTRACTOR(Authorized Signature) 
 
Date:                                                Date:                                           Date:                                            
EJCDC 1910-8-B (1996 Edition) 
Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by The Associated General Contractors of America and the Construction Specifications Institute 



City of Killeen

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 1RS-15-018 Name: Onion Road Area Water Line Project

Status:Type: Resolution Resolutions

File created: In control:4/30/2015 City Council

On agenda: Final action:5/26/2015

Title: Consider a memorandum/resolution authorizing the award of a professional services agreement with
Kasberg, Patrick & Associates, LP to design the Onion Road Area Water Line Project.

Sponsors: Engineering, Public Works Department, Water & Sewer

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: Council Memorandum

Agreement

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

City Council Workshop5/19/2015 1

City of Killeen Printed on 5/22/2015Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™



   
CITY COUNCIL MEMORANDUM  

 
 

AGENDA ITEM             Award a Professional Services 
Agreement to Kasberg, Patrick & 
Associates, LP to Design the Onion 
Road Area Water Line Project 

  
ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT              Public Works - Water & Sewer Division 
  
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
The 2012 Water and Wastewater Master Plan includes the replacement of a 4-inch water line 
with an 8-inch water line along Onion Road between Stagecoach Road and Rio Grande Court 
(Project 4W).  Concurrent to this project, City staff determined the need to upsize the adjoining 
small diameter water lines along Love Road, Grove Drive, and Loop Road.  This up-sizing of the 
water lines is necessary to support future growth and development in the southeastern part of 
the City.  This area was identified in the 2012 Master Plan as having low pressures during peak 
hour demands and low fire flow availability.  
  
DISCUSSION/CONCLUSION 
  
Kasberg, Patrick & Associates (KPA) is on the City's prequalified list for engineering services and 
has extensive experience with the design of water lines.  Their proposal includes a final design, 
bidding documents, and construction administration services necessary for the construction of 
this project.  After negotiating what City staff believes to be a fair and reasonable price for 
KPA's engineering service, City staff recommends approval of the proposal to design the Onion 
Road Area Water Line Project for a total amount of $119,905.00. 
  
FISCAL IMPACT 
  
Funding for this project is available in the amount of $119,905.00 through Account Number 
386-3495-800.54-84 of the 2012 Water & Sewer Bond. 
  
RECOMMENDATION 
  
Recommend that the City Council authorize the City Manager to enter into an agreement with 
KPA for a professional services agreement for the design and contract administration of the 
Onion Road Area Water Line Project in the amount of $119,905.00, and that the City Manager 
be expressly authorized to execute any and all change orders within the amounts set by state 
and local law. 
 



























































City of Killeen

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 1RS-15-019 Name: Parks Mowing Equipment Lease

Status:Type: Resolution Resolutions

File created: In control:4/29/2015 City Council

On agenda: Final action:5/26/2015

Title: Consider a memorandum/resolution authorizing a lease agreement with C&M Golf and Grounds
Equipment for Parks and Recreation mowing equipment utilizing the TASB Buy Board.

Sponsors: Community Services Department, Killeen Parks & Recreation

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: Council Memorandum

Equipment Lease

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

City Council Workshop5/19/2015 1

City of Killeen Printed on 5/22/2015Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™



   
CITY COUNCIL MEMORANDUM  

 
 

AGENDA ITEM LEASE AGREEMENT WITH C&M GOLF 
AND GROUNDS EQUIPMENT FOR 
PARKS AND RECREATION MOWING 
EQUIPMENT   

  

ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT    Community Services 
  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  

Parks and Recreation has utilized a lease program for mowing equipment since 2008. The lease 
option provides the division with modern equipment without incurring any major maintenance 
fees. In addition, it allows the division to avoid the significant financial burden that would be 
incurred in one fiscal year if the equipment were purchased.  Instead, the costs are distributed 
over a thirty-six month period.   The current lease, thirteen pieces of equipment provided by 
C&M Golf and Grounds Equipment, expires on June 30, 2015.   
  

DISCUSSION/CONCLUSION 
  

Because the staff has opted to utilize larger mowers, the proposed lease agreement includes 
ten pieces of equipment and provides for increased mowing efficiency.  Staff has secured 
pricing for the equipment with C&M through the TASB Buy Board, a purchasing cooperative, 
satisfying the city's bidding requirements pursuant to Texas Local Government Code section 
271.102. 
  

FISCAL IMPACT 
  

Funds in the amount of $8,901 are available in account 010-3025-425-4410 Hire of Equipment, 
FY 2014-2015, for the initial three months of the lease. The following thirty-three payments for 
the lease will be funded from the same account in fiscal years 2015-2016 ($35,601), 2016-2017 
($35,601), and 2017-2018 ($26,701). These funds are budgeted annually via the division's base 
budget.  
  

RECOMMENDATION 
  

Staff recommends that the City Council authorize the lease of ten pieces of mowing equipment 
over thirty-six months to C&M Golf and Grounds of Waco, Texas, and that the city manager is 
expressly authorized to execute any and all change orders within the amounts set by state and 
local law.   
 



















City of Killeen

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 1RS-15-020 Name: Professional Services Contract to Prepare a Parks
Master Plan

Status:Type: Resolution Resolutions

File created: In control:4/29/2015 City Council

On agenda: Final action:5/26/2015

Title: Consider a memorandum/resolution to authorize the award of a professional services contract to Halff
& Associates to prepare a Parks Master Plan.

Sponsors: Community Services Department, Killeen Parks & Recreation

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: Council Memorandum

Agreement

Scope of Services

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

City Council Workshop5/19/2015 1

City of Killeen Printed on 5/22/2015Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™



   
CITY COUNCIL MEMORANDUM  

 
 

AGENDA ITEM             A professional services contract with Halff & 
Associates to prepare a Parks Master Plan 

  
ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT             Community Services  
  
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
Parks and Recreation drafted and finalized a parks master plan in 2009. The document provides 
guidance in the overall development of park facilities and related amenities.  Killeen's parks 
master plan has not been updated since 2009. Parks and Recreation has completed twelve of 
the twenty four projects identified to occur from 2009-2015. In addition, Parks and Recreation 
has completed an additional six projects not identified in the plan.   
  
Because it is recommended that master plans be updated every 2-3 years, Parks and Recreation 
issued a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) for another parks master plan, November through 
December of 2014. Two firms submitted responses:   Halff & Associates and Asakura Robinson 
Company, LLC. The two RFQ's were scored by the Director of Community Services, Assistant 
Director of Parks and Recreation, and City Planner using a pre-determined scoring 
methodology. Halff & Associates received the higher overall ranking. Staff then proceeded to 
negotiate a contract for consideration with Halff & Associates.  
  
DISCUSSION/CONCLUSION 
  
Parks and Recreation seeks to engage Halff & Associates to draft and finalize a comprehensive 
parks master plan. Halff & Associates will draft and finalize a document that will be reflective of 
city council, community, and management input secured through surveys, town hall meetings, 
and focus groups. This input will then be integrated with a comprehensive review of the 
strengths and weaknesses of existing facilities and recommended improvements designed to 
better serve the community. Halff & Associates will also provide a comparison of existing parks 
and open space standards with actual conditions of Killeen parks and open spaces.  
  
The final document will provide cohesive insight from the aforementioned groups, a detailed 
audit of existing park facilities, parks needs assessment, a funding plan, and an implementation 
plan. Halff & Associates will file the final document with the Texas Parks and Wildlife 
Department for review and comments and will address any comments provided by Texas Parks 
and Wildlife Department.  
  
A comprehensive parks master plan will assist the City in pursuing grant opportunities, 
particularly those offered through the Texas Parks and Wildlife Department. Additionally, the 
parks master plan will better define future funding needs for parks and recreation facilities.  
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
  
Funds in the amount of $74,900 are available in account number 348-3490-800.58-89.   



RECOMMENDATION 
  
Staff recommends City Council authorize the city manager to enter into a professional services 
contract with Halff & Associates in the amount of $74,900 to provide parks master plan 
services.  
 



 
Standard Form of Agreement - Page 1 of 2 

Halff Associates Inc. – City of Killeen Parks and Open Space Master Plan 5-26-2015 

STANDARD FORM OF AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES  
BETWEEN 

 CITY OF KILLEEN (CLIENT) AND HALFF ASSOCIATES, INC. (PLANNER)  
 

I.  SCOPE - Halff Associates, Inc. (hereinafter "Planner") agrees to perform the 
professional services described in the attached Scope of Services (Exhibit A) 
which incorporates these terms and conditions. Unless modified in writing by 
the parties hereto, the duties of Halff shall not be construed to exceed those 
services specifically set forth in the Scope of Services. The Scope of Services and 
these General Terms and Conditions, when executed by the City of Killeen 
(hereinafter "Client"), shall constitute a binding Agreement on both parties. 
Planner shall perform its obligations under this agreement as an independent 
contractor and not as an agent or fiduciary of any other party. 
 
II. COMPENSATION - Client agrees to pay monthly invoices or their undisputed 
portions within 30 days of receipt.  Payment later than 30 days shall include 
interest at 1-1/2 percent per month or lesser maximum enforceable interest 
rate, from the date the Client received the invoice until the date Planner receives 
payment.  Such interest is due and payable when the overdue payment is made. 
 
It is understood and agreed by the parties that Planner’s receipt of payment(s) 
from Client is not contingent upon Client’s receipt of payment, funding, 
reimbursement or any other remuneration from others. 
 
Time-related charges will be billed as specified in this Agreement. Unless 
stated otherwise in this Agreement, direct expenses, subcontracted services 
and direct costs will be billed at actual cost plus a service charge of 10 
percent. Mileage will be billed at current IRS rates. 
 
III. RESPONSIBILITY - Planner is employed to render a professional service only, 
and any payments made by Client are compensation solely for the services 
rendered and the recommendations made in carrying out the work. Planner 
agrees to follow the standard practices of the Planning profession to make 
findings, provide opinions, make factual presentations, and provide professional 
advice and recommendations. Nothing contained herein shall be argued to have 
created any warranty or certification, and Planner shall not be required to 
provide any certification, assignment or warranty of its work, but upon request 
and for a separate fee and at Planner’s sole discretion, Planner may agree to 
provide certain written statements regarding its services. Such statements shall 
be in a form acceptable to Planner and shall be requested with sufficient 
advance notice to allow Planner to review the documents and prepare a suitable 
statement. 
 
Planner's review or supervision of work prepared or performed by other 
individuals or firms employed by Client shall not relieve those individuals or 
firms of complete responsibility for the adequacy of their work.  It is 
understood that any resident Planning or inspection provided by Planner is for 
the purpose of determining compliance with the technical provisions of the 
project specifications and does not constitute any form of guarantee or 
insurance with respect to the performance of a contractor. Planner does not 
assume responsibility for methods or appliances used by a contractor, for 
safety of construction work, or for compliance by contractors with laws and 
regulations. 
 
IV. SCOPE OF CLIENT SERVICES - Client agrees to provide site access, and to 
provide those services described in the attached Scope of Services. 
 
V. OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS - Upon Planner’s completion of services and 
receipt of payment in full, Planner grants to Client a non-exclusive license to 
possess the drawings and instruments produced in connection with Planner’s 
performance of the work under this Agreement, if any. Said drawings and 
instruments may be copied, duplicated, reproduced and used by Client for the 
purpose of constructing, operating and maintaining the improvements. Client 
agrees that such documents are not intended or represented to be suitable 
for reuse by Client or others for purposes outside the Scope of Services of this 
Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Client understands and agrees 
that any and all computer programs, GIS applications, proprietary data or 
processes, and certain other items related to the services performable under 

this Agreement are and shall remain the sole and exclusive property of 
Planner and may not be used or reused, in any form, by Client without the 
express written authorization of Planner.  With regard to all drawings and 
instruments, Client agrees that any reuse by Client, or by those who obtain 
said information from or through Client, without written verification or 
adaptation by Planner, will be at Client’s sole risk and without liability or legal 
exposure to Planner, Planner’s subconsultants or independent associates. 
Client agrees to indemnify Planner, Planner’s subconsultants and independent 
associates, to the extent allowed by law, for all damages, liability or cost 
arising from such reuse. Planner may reuse all drawings, reports, data and 
other information developed in performing the services described by this 
Agreement in Planner’s other activities. 
 
VI. INDEMNIFICATION - Planner agrees to indemnify and hold Client harmless 
from any actual damages, liability or costs, including reasonable attorney's 
fees and expenses, to the extent caused directly by the negligent act or 
omission or willful misconduct of Planner, Planner’s subconsultants or those 
for whom Planner is legally liable, in the performance of the professional 
services which are the subject of this Agreement. 
 
In the event that Client is found to be concurrently negligent, Planner shall not 
indemnify for the proportionate negligence of Client, but shall only indemnify 
for the portion of negligence solely attributable to Planner, its agents, 
servants, employees, subcontractors of any tier and their agents, servants and 
employees. 
 
Neither party shall be liable to the other for incidental or consequential 
damages, whether or not the possibility of such damages has been disclosed 
or could have been reasonably foreseen.  
 
The parties agree to indemnify one another, to the extent allowed by law, 
against damages of third parties recoverable from the indemnitee to the 
extent caused by the comparative negligence of the indemnitor.  Such 
negligence shall be measured by standards in effect at the time services are 
rendered, not by later standards.  
 
Client acknowledges that Planner may perform work at facilities that may 
contain hazardous materials or conditions, and that Planner had no prior role 
in the generation, treatment, storage, or disposition of such materials. Planner 
shall be indemnified and defended by Client, to the extent allowed by law, for 
any and all claims arising out of the presence of hazardous materials or 
conditions except for those claims as determined by final judgment of a court 
of competent jurisdiction to arise out of the sole negligence of Planner. 
 
VII. INSURANCE - Planner shall maintain during the life of the Agreement the 
following minimum insurance: 
A. Commercial general liability insurance, including personal injury liability, 

blanket contractual liability, and broad form property damage liability.  
The limit shall be not less than $1,000,000. 

B. Automobile bodily injury and property damage liability insurance with a 
limit of not less than $1,000,000. 

C. Statutory workers’ compensation and employers’ liability insurance as 
required by state law. 

D. Professional liability insurance (Errors and Omissions) with a limit of 
$1,000,000 per claim/annual aggregate. 

 
VIII. SUBCONTRACTS - Planner shall be entitled to subcontract any portion of 
the work described in the Scope of Services. 
 
IX. ASSIGNMENT - This Agreement is binding on the heirs, successors, and 
assigns of the parties hereto. Neither this Agreement, nor any claims, rights, 
obligations or duties associated hereto, shall be assigned or assignable by 
either Client or Planner without the prior written consent of the other party. 
 



HALFF ASSOCIATES, INC. 
Standard Form of Agreement - General Terms and Conditions (continued) 

 

 

Standard Form of Agreement - Page 2 of 2 
Halff Associates Inc. – City of Killeen Parks and Open Space Master Plan 5-26-2015 

 

X.  INTEGRATION - These terms and conditions and the letter agreement 
(Scope of Services) to which they are attached represent the entire 
understanding of Client and Planner. No prior oral or written understanding 
shall be of any force or effect with respect to those matters covered herein. 
The Agreement may not be modified or altered except in writing signed by 
both parties. 
 
XI. JURISDICTION AND VENUE - This Agreement shall be administered and 
interpreted under the laws of the State Texas.  Exclusive venue shall lie in Bell 
County, Texas. 
 
XII. SUSPENSION OF SERVICES - If work under this Agreement is suspended 
for more than thirty (30) calendar days in the aggregate, the Planner shall be 
compensated for services performed and charges incurred prior to receipt of 
notice to suspend and, upon resumption, an equitable adjustment in fees to 
accommodate the resulting demobilization and mobilization costs and there 
also shall be an equitable adjustment in the work schedule based on the delay 
caused by the suspension.  If work under this Agreement is suspended for 
more than ninety (90) calendar days in the aggregate, the Planner may, at its 
option, terminate this Agreement upon giving notice in writing to the Client.  
Planner may request that the work be suspended by notifying Client, in 
writing, of circumstances that are interfering with normal progress of the 
work.   If the Client fails to make payments when due or otherwise is in breach 
of this Agreement, the Planner may suspend performance of services upon 
five (5) calendar days’ notice to the Client.  The Planner shall have no liability 
whatsoever to the Client for any costs or damages as a result of such 
suspension caused by any breach of this Agreement by the Client. 
 
XIII. TERMINATION OF WORK - Either the Client or the Planner may terminate 
this Agreement at any time with or without cause upon giving the other party 
ten (10) calendar days’ prior written notice. Client agrees that termination of 
Planner for Client’s convenience shall only be utilized in good faith, and shall 
not be utilized if the purpose or result is the performance of all or part of 
Planner’s services under this Agreement by Client or by another service 
provider. Following such termination and the Client shall, within ten (10) 
calendar days receipt of a final invoice, pay the Planner for all services 
rendered and all costs incurred up to the date of Planner’s receipt of notice of 
termination, in accordance with the compensation provisions of this contract. 
 
XIV. TAXES - The fees and costs stated in this Agreement, unless stated 
otherwise, exclude all sales, consumer, use and other taxes.  Client agrees to 
fully reimburse Planner and its subconsultants for taxes paid or assessed in 
association with the work under this Agreement, whether those taxes were in 
effect as of the date of this Agreement or were promulgated after the date of 
this Agreement.  This clause shall not apply to taxes associated with 
reimbursable or other project related expenses, which shall be identified in 
the applicable invoice for reimbursement by Client. 
 
XV. ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION - Any conflicts or disputes that 
arise under or through this Agreement or following the completion thereof 
shall be discussed at a meeting of one senior management person from Client 
and one from Planner.  This meeting shall be a condition precedent to the 
institution of any legal or equitable proceedings, unless such meeting will 
infringe upon schedules defined by applicable statutes of limitation or repose.  
Should such a situation arise, the parties agree that such meeting shall still be 
required, but the institution of said proceedings shall not be precluded for 
failure to meet this specific meeting requirement. 
 
XVI. SEVERABILITY - Should any one or more of the provisions contained in 
this Agreement be determined by a court of competent jurisdiction or by 
legislative pronouncement to be void, invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any 
respect, such voiding, invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not affect 
any other provision hereof, and this Agreement shall be considered as if the 

entirety of such void, invalid, illegal, or unenforceable provision had never 
been contained in this Agreement. 
 
XVII. TIMELINESS OF PERFORMANCE - Planner shall perform its professional 
services with due and reasonable diligence consistent with sound professional 
practices. 
 
XVIII. AGREED REMEDIES - In recognition of the relative risks and 
benefits of the Project to both the Client and the Planner, and 
acknowledging that the allocation of risks and limitations of 
remedies are business understandings between the parties and 
these risks and remedies shall apply to all possible legal theories 
of recovery. Client further agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by 
law, and notwithstanding any other provisions of this Agreement 
or the existence of applicable insurance coverage, that the total 
liability, in the aggregate, of the Planner and Planner's officers, 
directors, employees, agents, and subconsultants to the Client or 
to anyone claiming by, through or under the Client, for any and all 
claims, losses, costs or damages whatsoever arising out of, 
resulting from, or in any way related to, the services under this 
Agreement from any cause or causes of the Planner or the 
Planner's officers, directors, employees, agents, and 
subconsultants, shall not exceed the Planner's fee for the services 
performed under this Agreement or $50,000, whichever is greater.  
Increased limits may be negotiated for additional fee.   
Further, it is the intent of the parties to this Agreement that 
Planner's services under this Agreement shall not subject 
Planner's individual employees, officers or directors to any 
personal legal exposure for claims and risks associated with the 
services performed or performable under this Agreement. 

 
XIX. WAIVER - Any failure by Planner to require strict compliance with any 
provision of this Agreement shall not be construed as a waiver of such 
provision, and Planner may subsequently require strict compliance at any 
time, notwithstanding any prior failure to do so. 
 
APPROVED: 
Planner:  HALFF ASSOCIATES, INC. 

Signature:   

Name: James E. Carrillo  

Title: Vice President  

Date:5-26-2015   

 
APPROVED:  
Client:   

Signature:   

Name:   

Title:   

Date:   





































City of Killeen

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 1RS-15-021 Name: Lease of a dozer for the Solid Waste Transfer
Station

Status:Type: Resolution Resolutions

File created: In control:3/24/2015 City Council

On agenda: Final action:5/26/2015

Title: Consider a memorandum/resolution authorizing the lease of a bulldozer for the Solid Waste Transfer
Station.

Sponsors: Solid Waste, Transfer Station, Fleet Services

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: Council Memorandum

WPI Quote

Dozer Picture and Standard Equipment List

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

City Council Workshop5/19/2015 1

City of Killeen Printed on 5/22/2015Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™



   
CITY COUNCIL MEMORANDUM  

 
 

AGENDA ITEM             Authorize lease with purchase option of a 
dozer for the Solid Waste Transfer Station. 

  
ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT             Fleet Services / Solid Waste 
  
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
The Killeen landfill which is comprised of over 200 acres was closed in 1993.  Even though it is 
no longer used, it still requires maintenance to remain in compliance with the Texas 
Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) rules and regulations to prevent the ponding of 
water on the closed landfill cells.   
  
Over the years, there have been nearly two million dollars of repairs made to bring the closed 
landfill into compliance.  The past repairs were large scale repairs using a third party vendor.  
Now that the repairs and maintenance are on a smaller scale, it is more cost effective for CoK 
personnel to perform the on-going, required repairs.  As a result, we are requesting to initiate a 
three-year dozer lease with a purchase option at the end of the lease. 
  
DISCUSSION/CONCLUSION 
  
The City of Killeen is a member of several purchasing cooperatives that are in compliance with 
the Texas Local Government Code section 271.102. After considering three different dozer 
manufacturers, the dozer recommended by staff utilizing the lease/purchase option is the 
Komatsu D37EX-23 provided by Waukesha-Pearce Industries (WPI) of North Austin, utilizing the 
TASB BuyBoard Purchasing Cooperative. 
  
Vendor Make/Model Mthly Cost Purch Option Total Cost 3-Yr + Purch 
WPI Komatsu D37EX-23 $2,265.46 $62,000.00 $143,556.56 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
  
The funds required for this lease were appropriated within the FY 14-15, Solid Waste Hire of 
Equipment account 540-3475-439.44-10. 
  
RECOMMENDATION 
  
Staff recommends the procurement of the dozer from WPI, through the TASB BuyBoard, on a 
three-year lease of $2,265.46 per month, and the City Manager or designee is authorized to 
approve the purchase of the equipment at the end of the three-year lease period for 
$62,000.00, if the purchase is approved in the FY 17-18 budget, and that the City Manager or 
designee is expressly authorized to execute any and all change orders within the amounts set 
by state and local law. 
   
 















City of Killeen

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 1RS-15-022 Name: Property Donation

Status:Type: Resolution Resolutions

File created: In control:5/1/2015 City Council

On agenda: Final action:5/26/2015

Title: Consider a memorandum/resolution authorizing the donation of obsolete City property to the Bell
County Information Technology Department.

Sponsors: Information Technology Department

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: Council Memorandum

Property Donation

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

City Council Workshop5/19/2015 1

City of Killeen Printed on 5/22/2015Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™



   
CITY COUNCIL MEMORANDUM  

 
 

AGENDA ITEM DONATION OF CITY PROPERTY TO BELL 
COUNTY INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
DEPARTMENT 

  
ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES 

DEPARTMENT 
  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  

The Information Technology Services (ITS) Department has been disposing of end-of-life-cycle 
equipment through various means over the past few months.  The equipment was either sold 
during an online auction or deemed unserviceable and removed as recyclable material.  In all 
instances, the hard drive and memory of each device was removed and disposed of, under the 
supervision of the Executive Director. Other items remain that are still usable and of small 
monetary value; staff recommends that these items be donated to Bell County. 
  

DISCUSSION/CONCLUSION 
  

The ITS Department is seeking approval to donate end-of-life-cycle equipment to Bell County. 
The equipment in the attached memorandum consists of four (4) Printronix Printers 
(approximate value of $495 each) and ten (10) Havis vehicle computer mounts (approximate 
value $75 each). Printronix Printers are no longer being used and have been phased out 
through software system updates that enable the use of plain paper printers.  The Havis 
mounts are for the Panasonic CF-28/29/30 ToughBooks that the city replaced with more 
technologically advanced computer systems.  The Bell County IT Department continues to use 
this type of printer and will use the donated devices for repair parts that are otherwise difficult 
to locate.  Bell County will use the Havis mounts to outfit county public safety vehicles that still 
utilize Panasonic series ToughBooks. In accordance with current City of Killeen Code of 
Ordinances Section 2-87 and 2-88, disposition approval resides with the City Manager.  
However, pursuant to state constitutional limitations, donations of property can generally be 
made only when the City Council makes a finding of a public purpose.  In this case, the ITS 
Department is requesting permission to donate the property to Bell County; therefore, the 
public purpose is satisfied by a governmental agency's continued use of the property. 
  

FISCAL IMPACT 
  

There is no financial impact to the City of Killeen. 
  

RECOMMENDATION 
  

The City Staff requests that City Council find that the donation of items to the Bell County IT 
Department serves a public purpose and allow the property to be transferred. 
 





















City of Killeen

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 1RS-15-023 Name: Quarterly Investment Report - Q2 FY15

Status:Type: Resolution Resolutions

File created: In control:5/13/2015 City Council

On agenda: Final action:5/26/2015

Title: Consider a memorandum/resolution approving the investment report for the quarter ended March 31,
2015.

Sponsors: Finance Department

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: Council Memorandum

Quarterly Report

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

City Council Workshop5/19/2015 1

City of Killeen Printed on 5/22/2015Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™



   
CITY COUNCIL MEMORANDUM  

 
 

AGENDA ITEM Quarterly Investment Report, 
March 31, 2015 

  

ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT    Finance 
  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  

The City of Killeen's investment policy requires that a quarterly report of investment activity be 
submitted to the City Council within a reasonable time after the end of each quarter.  The 
quarterly report shall include a detailed description of the investment position of the City, 
summarize the investment activity in each pooled fund group, state the total rate of return on 
the investment portfolio, and contain information regarding the market value and book values 
of each separately invested asset.  The report also states the compliance of the investment 
portfolio of the City as it relates to the investment strategy expressed in the City's policy and 
the relevant provisions of the Public Funds Investment Act. 
  

DISCUSSION/CONCLUSION 
  

The attached investment report summarizes all investment activity for the quarter that ended 
March 31, 2015.  The highlights of the report are as follows: 
  

  Oct - Dec 2014 Jan - March 2015 % Change 

Interest Income $77,476 $72,831 -6.00% 

Investment Balance $146,502,653 $136,770,587 -6.64% 

Average Yield 0.23% 0.24% .01% 

  

FISCAL IMPACT 
  

Our investment portfolio directly impacts our interest earnings and aligns with current budgeted 
amounts. 
  

RECOMMENDATION 
  

Staff recommends that the City Council approve the attached investment report for the quarter 
that ended March 31, 2015. 
 





Strategy Summary:

Quarter End Results by Investment Category:

Asset Type Ave. Yield Book Value Market Value Book Value Market Value
Demand Accounts 0.37% 6,554,641$                6,554,641$                7,441,852$                7,441,852$                
Pools/MMA 0.14% 99,615,904                99,615,904                107,933,351              107,933,351              
Securities/CDs 0.52% 30,600,042                30,600,042                31,127,451                31,127,451                

Totals 136,770,587$           136,770,587$           146,502,653$           146,502,653$           

Average Yield (1) Fiscal Year-to-Date Average Yield (2)
Total Portfolio 0.24% Total Portfolio 0.24%

Rolling Three Mo. Treas. Yield 0.03% Rolling Three Mo. Treas. Yield 0.02%
Rolling Six Mo. Treas. Yield 0.08% Rolling Six Mo. Treas. Yield 0.07%

Quarterly TexPool Yield 0.04%
Interest Income Bank Fees Offset

Quarterly 72,831$                     7,487$                        
Year-to-date 150,307$                   17,561$                     

March 31, 2015 December 31, 2014

(1) Average Yield calculated using quarter end report yields and adjusted book values and does not reflect a total return analysis or account for advisory fees.

(2) Fiscal Year-to-Date Average Yields calculated using quarter end report yields and adjusted book values and does not reflect a total return analysis or account for advisory fees.

The Federal Open Market Committee (FOMC) maintained the Fed Funds target range between 0.00% and 0.25% (actual Fed Funds traded 
+/-10 bps).  The European Central Bank (ECB) announced and began a Quantitative Easing plan.  The Dollar reacted very strongly - 
dropping from +/-$1.40 per Euro to +/-$1.05 per Euro.  This strength could have severe US export implications.  New payroll growth 
plummeted to +126,000, but the unemployment rate remained unchanged.  The FOMC met and deleted "patient" from their statement text, 
then added they would not be "impatient" regarding increasing interest rates.  Unfortunately they also reduced their overall growth and 
interest rate expectations for 2015.  The stock markets continue to maintain current levels.  Financial institution deposit yields generally 
provide the best interest earnings opportunity.  Continuing to ladder provides strategic advantage.

Valley View Consulting, L.L.C.
Page 1.



0.00
0.50
1.00
1.50
2.00
2.50
3.00
3.50
4.00
4.50
5.00
5.50
6.00
6.50
7.00
7.50

US Treasury Historical Yields

Six Month T-Bill Two Year T-Note Ten Year T-Note

0.00

0.50

1.00

1.50

2.00

2.50

3.00
Treasury Yield Curves

March 31, 2014 December 31, 2014 March 31, 2015

0.00

0.50

1.00

1.50

2.00

2.50

3.00

3.50
US Treasury Historical Yields

Six Month T-Bill Two Year T-Note Ten Year T-Note

0
250
500
750

1,000
1,250
1,500
1,750
2,000
2,250

S&P 500

Valley View Consulting, L.L.C.
Page 2.



Detail of Holdings

Coupon/ Maturity Settlement Book Market Market Life  
Description Ratings Discount Date Date Par Value Value Price Value (Days) Yield
BBVA Demand Account 0.00% 04/01/15 03/31/15 1,577,835          1,577,835$      1.00 1,577,835$       1 0.00%
BBVA DDA Comp. Balance (3) 0.48% 04/01/15 03/31/15 4,965,719          4,965,719        1.00 4,965,719         1 0.48%
Union State Bank 0.15% 04/01/15 03/31/15 11,086               11,086             1.00 11,086              1 0.15%
BBVA Compass MMA 3 0.22% 04/01/15 03/31/15 5,023,063          5,023,063        1.00 5,023,063         1 0.22%
BBVA Compass MMA 4 0.27% 04/01/15 03/31/15 14,575,865        14,575,865      1.00 14,575,865       1 0.27%
FILA (IDP) 0.23% 04/01/15 03/31/15 19,022,308        19,022,308      1.00 19,022,308       1 0.23%
Comerica MMA 0.15% 04/01/15 03/31/15 3,152,708          3,152,708        1.00 3,152,708         1 0.15%
Southside Bank MMA 0.20% 04/01/15 03/31/15 10,077,048        10,077,048      1.00 10,077,048       1 0.20%
TexasTerm AAAm 0.09% 04/01/15 03/31/15 645,055             645,055           1.00 645,055            1 0.09%
TexPool AAAm 0.05% 04/01/15 03/31/15 43,474,796        43,474,796      1.00 43,474,796       1 0.05%
TexStar AAAm 0.06% 04/01/15 03/31/15 3,645,061          3,645,061        1.00 3,645,061         1 0.06%

Central National Bank CD 0.31% 04/26/15 04/26/13 2,011,901          2,011,901        100.00 2,011,901         26 0.31%
Comerica Bank CD 0.53% 04/27/15 04/26/14 2,525,498          2,525,498        100.00 2,525,498         27 0.53%
Central National Bank CD 0.61% 09/05/15 09/05/14 2,006,054          2,006,054        100.00 2,006,054         158 0.61%
Independent Bank CD 0.38% 09/09/15 09/09/14 3,005,656          3,005,656        100.00 3,005,656         162 0.38%
Independent Bank CD 0.38% 09/09/15 09/09/14 3,005,656          3,005,656        100.00 3,005,656         162 0.38%
Independent Bank CD 0.37% 09/17/15 06/17/14 3,016,139          3,016,139        100.00 3,016,139         170 0.37%
Independent Bank CD 0.55% 12/12/15 09/12/14 3,008,188          3,008,188        100.00 3,008,188         256 0.55%
Independent Bank CD 0.35% 03/04/16 03/04/15 1,500,000          1,500,000        100.00 1,500,000         339 0.35%
Central National Bank CD 0.74% 03/05/16 09/05/14 2,007,346          2,007,346        100.00 2,007,346         340 0.74%
Southside Bank CD 0.60% 03/08/16 09/08/14 1,002,978          1,002,978        100.00 1,002,978         343 0.60%
Independent Bank CD 0.55% 06/04/16 03/04/15 2,500,000          2,500,000        100.00 2,500,000         431 0.55%
Southside Bank CD 0.70% 09/08/16 09/08/14 1,003,474          1,003,474        100.00 1,003,474         527 0.70%
Comerica Bank CD 0.72% 09/08/16 09/08/14 2,007,151          2,007,151        100.00 2,007,151         527 0.72%
Comerica Bank CD 0.80% 03/02/17 03/02/15 2,000,000          2,000,000        100.00 2,000,000         702 0.80%

136,770,587$   136,770,587$  136,770,587$  61 0.24%
 (1) (2)
  

March 31, 2015

(1) Weighted average life - For purposes of calculating weighted average life, cash equivalent investments are assumed to have a one day maturity.
(2) Weighted average yield to maturity - The weighted average yield to maturity is based on adjusted book value, realized and unrealized gains/losses and investment advisory fees are not considered.  
The yield for the reporting month is used for cash equivalent investments.

(3) Equivalent Yield of Bank Fees Offset -  Compensating balance in bank operating account yielded an equivalent investment yield as a result of Bank fees offset.

Valley View Consulting, L.L.C.

Page 3.



Valley View Consulting, L.L.C.

Demand 
Accounts 5%

Pools/MMA
73%

Securities/CDs
22%

Portfolio Composition

Page 4.



Valley View Consulting, L.L.C.

$20,000,000

$40,000,000

$60,000,000

$80,000,000

$100,000,000

$120,000,000

$140,000,000

$160,000,000

$180,000,000

$200,000,000

$220,000,000

Total Portfolio 

Page 5.



Book Value Comparison

Coupon/ Maturity Purchases/ Sales/Adjust/
Description Discount Date Par Value Book Value Adjustments Maturities Par Value Book Value
BBVA Demand Account 04/01/15 7,224,126$        7,224,126$     –$                   (680,571)$         6,543,555$        6,543,555$          
1st Tennessee Bank 04/01/15 206,643             206,643                                (206,643)
Union State Bank 0.15% 04/01/15 11,082               11,082            4                      11,086               11,086                 
BBVA Compass MMA 3 0.22% 04/01/15 5,020,368          5,020,368       2,695                      5,023,063          5,023,063            
BBVA Compass MMA 4 0.27% 04/01/15 14,566,249        14,566,249     9,616                      14,575,865        14,575,865          
FILA (IDP) 0.23% 04/01/15 19,011,524        19,011,524     10,784                      19,022,308        19,022,308          
Comerica MMA 0.15% 04/01/15 3,151,543          3,151,543       1,166                      3,152,708          3,152,708            
Southside Bank MMA 0.20% 04/01/15 10,072,165        10,072,165     4,883                      10,077,048        10,077,048          
TexasTerm 0.09% 04/01/15 644,929             644,929          126                      645,055             645,055               
TexPool 0.05% 04/01/15 51,822,020        51,822,020                           (8,347,224) 43,474,796        43,474,796          
TexStar 0.06% 04/01/15 3,644,553          3,644,553       508                      3,645,061          3,645,061            

 
Comerica Bank CD 0.43% 01/26/15 2,517,998          2,517,998                             (2,517,998)
Comerica Bank CD 0.57% 03/02/15 2,020,084          2,020,084                             (2,020,084)
Comerica Bank CD 0.57% 03/02/15 2,020,084          2,020,084                             (2,020,084)
Central National Bank CD 0.31% 04/26/15 2,010,331          2,010,331       1,571                      2,011,901          2,011,901            
Comerica Bank CD 0.53% 04/27/15 2,522,201          2,522,201       3,298                      2,525,498          2,525,498            
Central National Bank CD 0.61% 09/05/15 2,003,042          2,003,042       3,013                      2,006,054          2,006,054            
Independent Bank CD 0.38% 09/09/15 3,002,842          3,002,842       2,814                      3,005,656          3,005,656            
Independent Bank CD 0.38% 09/09/15 3,002,842          3,002,842       2,814                      3,005,656          3,005,656            
Independent Bank CD 0.37% 09/17/15 3,013,390          3,013,390       2,749                      3,016,139          3,016,139            
Independent Bank CD 0.55% 12/12/15 3,004,114          3,004,114       4,074                      3,008,188          3,008,188            
Independent Bank CD 0.35% 03/04/16 1,500,000                      1,500,000          1,500,000            
Central National Bank CD 0.74% 03/05/16 2,003,690          2,003,690       3,656                      2,007,346          2,007,346            
Southside Bank CD 0.60% 03/08/16 1,001,496          1,001,496       1,482                      1,002,978          1,002,978            
Independent Bank CD 0.55% 06/04/16 2,500,000                      2,500,000          2,500,000            
Southside Bank CD 0.70% 09/08/16 1,001,745          1,001,745       1,729                      1,003,474          1,003,474            
Comerica Bank CD 0.72% 09/08/16 2,003,592          2,003,592       3,559                      2,007,151          2,007,151            
Comerica Bank CD 0.80% 03/02/17 2,000,000                      2,000,000          2,000,000            

TOTAL 146,502,653$    146,502,653$ 6,060,539$       (15,792,605)$    136,770,587$    136,770,587$      

December 31, 2014 March 31, 2015

Valley View Consulting, L.L.C. Page 6.



Market Value Comparison     
 

Coupon/ Maturity Qtr to Qtr
Description Discount Date Par Value Market Value Change Par Value Market Value
BBVA Demand Account 04/01/15 7,224,126$        7,224,126$     (680,571)$         6,543,555$        6,543,555$          
1st Tennessee Bank 04/01/15 206,643             206,643           (206,643)
Union State Bank 0.15% 04/01/15 11,082               11,082            4 11,086               11,086                 
BBVA Compass MMA 3 0.22% 04/01/15 5,020,368          5,020,368       2,695 5,023,063          5,023,063            
BBVA Compass MMA 4 0.27% 04/01/15 14,566,249        14,566,249     9,616 14,575,865        14,575,865          
FILA (IDP) 0.23% 04/01/15 19,011,524        19,011,524     10,784 19,022,308        19,022,308          
Comerica MMA 0.15% 04/01/15 3,151,543          3,151,543       1,166 3,152,708          3,152,708            
Southside Bank MMA 0.20% 04/01/15 10,072,165        10,072,165     4,883 10,077,048        10,077,048          
TexasTerm 0.09% 04/01/15 644,929             644,929          126 645,055             645,055               
TexPool 0.05% 04/01/15 51,822,020        51,822,020      (8,347,224) 43,474,796        43,474,796          
TexStar 0.06% 04/01/15 3,644,553          3,644,553       508 3,645,061          3,645,061            

    
Comerica Bank CD 0.43% 01/26/15 2,517,998          2,517,998        (2,517,998)
Comerica Bank CD 0.57% 03/02/15 2,020,084          2,020,084        (2,020,084)
Comerica Bank CD 0.57% 03/02/15 2,020,084          2,020,084        (2,020,084)
Central National Bank CD 0.31% 04/26/15 2,010,331          2,010,331       1,571 2,011,901          2,011,901            
Comerica Bank CD 0.53% 04/27/15 2,522,201          2,522,201       3,298 2,525,498          2,525,498            
Central National Bank CD 0.61% 09/05/15 2,003,042          2,003,042       3,013 2,006,054          2,006,054            
Independent Bank CD 0.38% 09/09/15 3,002,842          3,002,842       2,814 3,005,656          3,005,656            
Independent Bank CD 0.38% 09/09/15 3,002,842          3,002,842       2,814 3,005,656          3,005,656            
Independent Bank CD 0.37% 09/17/15 3,013,390          3,013,390       2,749 3,016,139          3,016,139            
Independent Bank CD 0.55% 12/12/15 3,004,114          3,004,114       4,074 3,008,188          3,008,188            
Independent Bank CD 0.35% 03/04/16 1,500,000 1,500,000          1,500,000            
Central National Bank CD 0.74% 03/05/16 2,003,690          2,003,690       3,656 2,007,346          2,007,346            
Southside Bank CD 0.60% 03/08/16 1,001,496          1,001,496       1,482 1,002,978          1,002,978            
Independent Bank CD 0.55% 06/04/16 2,500,000 2,500,000          2,500,000            
Southside Bank CD 0.70% 09/08/16 1,001,745          1,001,745       1,729 1,003,474          1,003,474            
Comerica Bank CD 0.72% 09/08/16 2,003,592          2,003,592       3,559 2,007,151          2,007,151            
Comerica Bank CD 0.80% 03/02/17 2,000,000 2,000,000          2,000,000            

TOTAL 146,502,653$    146,502,653$ (9,732,066)$      136,770,587$    136,770,587$      

December 31, 2014 March 31, 2015

Valley View Consulting, L.L.C. Page 7.



Allocation

Book  & Market Value Maturity 
Date  Total General 

Operating
Special 

Revenue
Interest & 
Sinking

Enterprise 
Funds

Capital 
Projects KEDC

BBVA Demand Account 04/01/15 6,543,555$        1,688,843$     2,592,748$     829,083$       (219,323)$        1,418,453$       233,751$      
Union State Bank 04/01/15 11,086               11,086              
BBVA Compass MMA 3 04/01/15 5,023,063          2,009,164       1,507,035        1,506,864         
BBVA Compass MMA 4 04/01/15 14,575,865        13,568,601     1,007,264         
FILA (IDP) 04/01/15 19,022,308        2,001,689       9,011,149        8,009,469         
Comerica MMA 04/01/15 3,152,708          3,019,396        133,313            
Southside Bank MMA 04/01/15 10,077,048         10,077,048       
TexasTerm 04/01/15 645,055             52,391             52,348             540,315             
TexPool 04/01/15 43,474,796        2,488,530       1,007,678       13,451,276    6,035,245        15,910,162       4,581,904     
TexStar 04/01/15 3,645,061          2,430,041         1,215,020          

 
Central National Bank CD 04/26/15 2,011,901          2,011,901         
Comerica Bank CD 04/27/15 2,525,498          2,525,498         
Central National Bank CD 09/05/15 2,006,054          2,006,054         
Independent Bank CD 09/09/15 3,005,656          3,005,656         
Independent Bank CD 09/09/15 3,005,656          3,005,656         
Independent Bank CD 09/17/15 3,016,139          3,016,139         
Independent Bank CD 12/12/15 3,008,188          3,008,188         
Independent Bank CD 03/04/16 1,500,000          1,500,000        
Central National Bank CD 03/05/16 2,007,346          2,007,346         
Southside Bank CD 03/08/16 1,002,978          1,002,978        
Independent Bank CD 06/04/16 2,500,000          2,500,000         
Southside Bank CD 09/08/16 1,003,474          1,003,474        
Comerica Bank CD 09/08/16 2,007,151          2,007,151        
Comerica Bank CD 03/02/17 2,000,000          2,000,000       

Totals 136,770,587$    29,258,655$   3,600,426$     14,280,360$  23,115,079$    61,700,413$     4,815,655$   

March 31, 2015

Valley View Consulting, L.L.C.
Page 8.



Allocation

Book  & Market Value Maturity 
Date  Total General 

Operating
Special 

Revenue
Interest & 
Sinking

Enterprise 
Funds

Capital 
Projects KEDC

BBVA Demand Account 01/01/15 7,224,126$        3,213,598$     2,273,686$     2,379,548$    77,670$           (954,126)$         233,751$      
1st Tennessee Bank 01/01/15 206,643             206,643          
Union State Bank 01/01/15 11,082               11,082              
BBVA Compass MMA 3 01/01/15 5,020,368          2,008,086       3,012,282        
BBVA Compass MMA 4 01/01/15 14,566,249        5,011,638       9,554,611         
FILA (IDP) 01/01/15 19,011,524        2,000,555       5,004,428        12,006,542       
Comerica MMA 01/01/15 3,151,543          3,018,279        133,263            
Southside Bank MMA 01/01/15 10,072,165        4,028,675        6,043,490         
TexasTerm 01/01/15 644,929             52,381             52,338             540,210             
TexPool 01/01/15 51,822,020        8,532,499       933,568          14,571,469    9,249,613        14,186,229       4,348,643     
TexStar 01/01/15 3,644,553          2,429,702         1,214,851          

 
Central National Bank CD 10/26/14
Comerica Bank CD 12/01/14
Comerica Bank CD 01/26/15 2,517,998          2,517,998         
Comerica Bank CD 03/02/15 2,020,084          2,020,084        
Comerica Bank CD 03/02/15 2,020,084          2,020,084        
Central National Bank CD 04/26/15 2,010,331          2,010,331         
Comerica Bank CD 04/27/15 2,522,201          2,522,201         
Central National Bank CD 09/05/15 2,003,042          2,003,042         
Independent Bank CD 09/09/15 3,002,842          3,002,842         
Independent Bank CD 09/09/15 3,002,842          3,002,842         
Independent Bank CD 09/17/15 3,013,390          3,013,390         
Independent Bank CD 12/12/15 3,004,114          3,004,114        
Central National Bank CD 03/05/16 2,003,690          2,003,690         
Southside Bank CD 03/08/16 1,001,496          1,001,496        
Southside Bank CD 09/08/16 1,001,745          1,001,745        
Comerica Bank CD 09/08/16 2,003,592          2,003,592        

Totals 146,502,653$    32,522,139$   3,207,254$     16,951,017$  27,642,213$    61,597,636$     4,582,394$   

December 31, 2014

Valley View Consulting, L.L.C.
Page 9.



City of Killeen

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 1RS-15-024 Name: Executive Director of Finance

Status:Type: Resolution Resolutions

File created: In control:3/30/2015 City Council

On agenda: Final action:5/26/2015

Title: Consider a memorandum/resolution approving the appointment of an Executive Director of Finance.

Sponsors: Assistant City Manager Internal Services Departmen

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: Council Memorandum

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

City of Killeen Printed on 5/22/2015Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™



   
CITY COUNCIL MEMORANDUM  

 
 

AGENDA ITEM             Appointment of an Executive Director of 
Finance 

  
ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT             Assistant City Manager, Internal Services 
  
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
The position of Executive Director of Finance was approved in the FY 2014-15 Budget.  Section 
29 of the City Charter authorizes the City Manager to appoint department heads with approval 
of the Council. 
  
DISCUSSION/CONCLUSION 
  
The Executive Director of Finance position was advertised in a variety of outlets to include the 
City of Killeen website, Texas Municipal League Career Center, Government Finance Officers 
Association website, University of North Texas Career Center, Texas A & M University Career 
Center, and University of Texas Career Center.  The eligibility list included five applicants. The 
most highly qualified candidates, a total of three, were selected for interview by three panels 
that included City Department and Division Heads, Assistant City Managers, and the City 
Manager. 
  
As a result, Jonathan Locke was selected to serve as Executive Director of Finance.  Mr. Locke 
will be present in our audience tonight. 
  
RECOMMENDATION 
  
Sufficient funds are available in the Finance Department budget for this position. 
  
  
 



City of Killeen

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 1OR-15-009 Name: Ordinance approving Atmos Settlement Agreement

Status:Type: Ordinance Ordinances

File created: In control:5/8/2015 City Council

On agenda: Final action:5/26/2015

Title: Consider an ordinance approving a negotiated settlement between the Atmos Cities Steering
Committee and Atmos Energy, Corp., Mid-Tex Division, regarding the 2014 and 2015 Rate Review
Mechanism Filings.

Sponsors: City Attorney Department

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: Council Memorandum

Ordinance

Attachments to Ordinance

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

City Council Workshop5/19/2015 1

City of Killeen Printed on 5/22/2015Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™



   
CITY COUNCIL MEMORANDUM  

 
 

AGENDA ITEM AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A NEGOTIATED 
SETTLEMENT BETWEEN THE ATMOS CITIES 
STEERING COMMITTEE AND ATMOS ENERGY, 
CORP., MID-TEX DIVISION, REGARDING THE 2014 
AND 2015 RATE REVIEW MECHANISM FILINGS 

  

ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT City Attorney's Office 
  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  

By law, cities have original jurisdiction of natural gas rates. The City, along with other cities 
served by Atmos Energy Mid-Tex Division ("Atmos"), is a member of the Atmos Cities Steering 
Committee ("ACSC"). State law allows for gas providers to request rate adjustments annually 
through a process called the Gas Reliability Infrastructure Program ("GRIP"). Finding the GRIP 
process burdensome and restrictive, Atmos and ACSC agreed in 2007 to an alternate review 
called the Rate Review Mechanism ("RRM").  
  

DISCUSSION/CONCLUSION 
  

On February 28, 2014, Atmos filed an RRM with the ACSC cities requesting an increase of $45.7 
million. When ACSC and Atmos were unable to negotiate a compromise, ACSC cities denied the 
requested rate increase. Atmos then appealed to the Railroad Commission ("Commission") and 
revised its requested increase to $43.8 million. On April 28, 2015, the Commission issued a 
Proposal for Decision that was not favorable to ACSC and recommended an $860,000 reduction 
of Atmos' request.  
  

On February 27, 2015, Atmos filed another RRM with the Atmos cities requesting an increase of 
approximately $28 million.  
  

After ACSC experts analyzed the Proposal for Decision and the 2015 filing, ASCS attorneys 
began negotiating a settlement that would resolve both the 2014 and 2015 RRM filings. The 
settlement agreement attached to the proposed ordinance approves a rate increase of $65.7 
million effective on bills on or after June 1, 2015, a reduction of approximately $6 million for the 
two combined requests. Atmos also agrees to withdraw its appeal before the Commission, 
which is important because the Proposal for Decision would otherwise become final and its 
negative implications would set precedent for future rate proceedings.  
  

 FISCAL IMPACT 
  

There is no fiscal impact to the City. The average monthly bill impact for a residential customer 
will be an increase of $1.14 per month, an increase of 1.59%. The average commercial 
customer will see an increase of $2.69, or 0.96%.  
  

  



RECOMMENDATION 
  

The ACSC Executive Committee, of which the City is a member based on population, 
recommends adopting the ordinance approving the negotiated settlement agreement resolving 
the 2014 and 2015 RRM filings, and implementing the rate changes.  
 



  

4753134.1 1 

ORDINANCE NO. ______________ 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

KILLEEN, TEXAS, APPROVING A NEGOTIATED 

SETTLEMENT BETWEEN THE ATMOS CITIES STEERING 

COMMITTEE (“ACSC”) AND ATMOS ENERGY CORP., MID-

TEX DIVISION REGARDING THE COMPANY’S 2014 AND 2015 

RATE REVIEW MECHANISM FILINGS; APPROVING A 

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT WITH ATTACHED RATE 

TARIFFS AND PROOF OF REVENUES; DECLARING EXISTING 

RATES TO BE UNREASONABLE; ADOPTING TARIFFS THAT 

REFLECT RATE ADJUSTMENTS CONSISTENT WITH THE 

NEGOTIATED SETTLEMENT; FINDING THE RATES TO BE 

SET BY THE SETTLEMENT TARIFFS TO BE JUST AND 

REASONABLE AND IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST; REQUIRING 

THE COMPANY TO REIMBURSE ACSC’S REASONABLE 

RATEMAKING EXPENSES; DETERMINING THAT THIS 

ORDINANCE WAS PASSED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

REQUIREMENTS OF THE TEXAS OPEN MEETINGS ACT; 

ADOPTING A SAVINGS CLAUSE; DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE 

DATE; AND REQUIRING DELIVERY OF THIS ORDINANCE TO 

THE COMPANY AND THE ACSC’S LEGAL COUNSEL. 

WHEREAS, the City of Killeen, Texas (“City”) is a gas utility customer of Atmos 

Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division (“Atmos Mid-Tex” or “Company”), and a regulatory authority 

with an interest in the rates and charges of Atmos; and 

WHEREAS, the City is a member of the Atmos Cities Steering Committee (“ACSC”), a 

coalition of similarly-situated cities served by Atmos Mid-Tex (“ACSC Cities”) that have joined 

together to facilitate the review of and response to natural gas issues affecting rates charged in 

the Atmos Mid-Tex service area; and  

WHEREAS, ACSC and the Company worked collaboratively to develop a new Rate 

Review Mechanism (“RRM”) tariff that allows for an expedited rate review process by ACSC 

Cities as a substitute to the Gas Reliability Infrastructure Program (“GRIP”) process instituted by 



  

4753134.1 2 

the Legislature, and that will establish rates for the ACSC Cities based on the system-wide cost 

of serving the Atmos Mid-Tex Division; and  

WHEREAS, the initial RRM Tariff was in effect for four (4) years; and  

WHEREAS, ACSC Cities and Atmos Mid-Tex entered into another settlement agreement 

and revised the RRM Tariff; and  

WHEREAS, ACSC Cities and Atmos Mid-Tex compromised and reached agreements on 

the amount of the rate increases to be in effect for the RRM Tariff filings for 2012 and 2013; and  

WHEREAS, ACSC Cities and Atmos Mid-Tex were unable to reach an agreement on the 

2014 RRM Tariff filing, resulting in the ACSC Cities’ rejection of the 2014 RRM filing; and 

WHEREAS, Atmos Mid-Tex appealed the ACSC Cities’ actions rejecting its 2014 RRM 

filing to the Railroad Commission of Texas (“Commission”), pursuant to the provisions of the 

RRM Tariff; and 

WHEREAS, Atmos Mid-Tex and ACSC litigated the appeal of the 2014 RRM filing at 

the Commission; and 

WHEREAS, on February 27, 2015, Atmos Mid-Tex filed its 2015 RRM Tariff filing, 

requesting to increase natural gas base rates system-wide by $28.762 million; and 

WHEREAS, ACSC coordinated its review of Atmos Mid-Tex RRM filing through its 

Executive Committee, assisted by ACSC’s attorneys and consultants, to resolve issues identified 

in the Company’s RRM filing; and  

WHEREAS, Atmos Mid-Tex has agreed to withdraw its appeal of ACSC’s rejection of 

its 2014 RRM Tariff rate increase; and 

WHEREAS, the Executive Committee, as well as ACSC’s counsel and consultants, 

recommend that ACSC Cities approve the attached Settlement Agreement (Attachment A to this 



  

4753134.1 3 

Ordinance) as well as the tariffs attached thereto, resolving both the 2014 and the 2015 RRM 

Tariff filings, which together will increase the Company’s revenues by $65.7 million over the 

amount allowed under City-approved rates set in 2013; and 

WHEREAS, the attached tariffs implementing new rates are consistent with the 

negotiated Settlement Agreement and are just, reasonable, and in the public interest; and 

WHEREAS, the RRM Tariff should be renewed for a period of time commencing in 

2016 and continuing until the RRM Tariff is suspended by ordinance of the City; and 

WHEREAS, the RRM Tariff contemplates reimbursement of ACSC’s reasonable 

expenses associated with RRM applications;  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF KILLEEN, TEXAS: 

Section 1.  That the findings set forth in this Ordinance are hereby in all things approved. 

Section 2.  That the City Council finds that the Settlement Agreement (Attachment A to 

this Ordinance) represents a comprehensive settlement of gas utility rate issues affecting the 

rates, operations, and services offered by Atmos Mid-Tex within the municipal limits arising 

from Atmos Mid-Tex’s 2014 and 2015 RRM filings, is in the public interest, and is consistent 

with the City’s authority under Section 103.001 of the Texas Utilities Code. 

Section 3.  That the existing rates for natural gas service provided by Atmos Mid-Tex are 

unreasonable.  The new tariffs attached hereto and incorporated herein as Attachment C, are just 

and reasonable, and are designed to allow Atmos Mid-Tex to recover annually an additional 

$65.7 million in revenue over the amount allowed under currently approved rates, or $21 million 

over currently-billed rates, as shown in the Proof of Revenues attached hereto and incorporated 

herein as Attachment B; such tariffs are hereby adopted. 



  

4753134.1 4 

Section 4.  That the ratemaking treatment for pensions and other post-employment 

benefits in Atmos’ next RRM filing shall be as set forth on Attachment D, attached hereto and 

incorporated herein. 

Section 5.  That in an effort to streamline the regulatory review process, the Atmos Mid-

Tex RRM Tariff is renewed for a period commencing with the Company’s March 1, 2016 RRM 

filing for calendar year 2015, effective June 1, 2016, and continuing thereafter until such time as 

the City adopts an ordinance suspending operation of the RRM Tariff. 

Section 6.  That Atmos Mid-Tex shall reimburse the reasonable ratemaking expenses of 

the ACSC in processing the Company’s RRM application. 

Section 7.  That to the extent any resolution or ordinance previously adopted by the 

Council is inconsistent with this Ordinance, it is hereby repealed.  

Section 8.  That the meeting at which this Ordinance was approved was in all things 

conducted in strict compliance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, 

Chapter 551. 

Section 9.  That if any one or more sections or clauses of this Ordinance is adjudged to 

be unconstitutional or invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remaining 

provisions of this Ordinance and the remaining provisions of the Ordinance shall be interpreted 

as if the offending section or clause never existed. 

Section 10.  That consistent with the City Ordinance that established the RRM process, 

this Ordinance shall become effective from and after its passage with rates authorized by 

attached tariffs to be effective for bills rendered on or after June 1, 2015. 

Section 11.  That a copy of this Ordinance shall be sent to Atmos Mid-Tex, care of Chris 

Felan, Vice President of Rates and Regulatory Affairs Mid-Tex Division, Atmos Energy 



  

4753134.1 5 

Corporation, 5420 LJB Freeway, Suite 1862, Dallas, Texas 75240, and to Geoffrey Gay, General 

Counsel to ACSC, at Lloyd Gosselink Rochelle & Townsend, P.C., 816 Congress Avenue, 

Suite 1900, Austin, Texas 78701. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 26
th

 day of May, 2015. 

 

_________________________________ 

Scott Cosper 

Mayor 

ATTEST:     APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 

_____________________________  __________________________________ 

Dianna Barker     Kathryn H. Davis 

City Secretary     City Attorney 



1

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN ATMOS ENERGY CORP., MID-TEX
DIVISION AND ATMOS CITIES STEERING COMMITTEE

WHEREAS, this agreement (“Settlement Agreement”) is entered into by Atmos
Energy Corp’s Mid-Tex Division and Atmos Cities Steering Committee (“ACSC”) whose
members include the Cities of Abilene, Addison, Allen, Alvarado, Angus, Anna, Argyle,
Arlington, Aubrey, Bedford, Bellmead, Benbrook, Beverly Hills, Blossom, Blue Ridge, Bowie,
Boyd, Bridgeport, Brownwood, Buffalo, Burkburnett, Burleson, Caddo Mills, Canton,
Carrollton, Cedar Hill, Celeste, Celina, Centerville, Cisco, Clarksville, Cleburne, Clyde, College
Station, Colleyville, Colorado City, Comanche, Commerce, Coolidge, Coppell, Copperas Cove,
Corinth, Corral City, Crandall, Crowley, Dalworthington Gardens, Denison, DeSoto,
Duncanville, Eastland, Edgecliff Village, Emory, Ennis, Euless, Everman, Fairview, Farmers
Branch, Farmersville, Fate, Flower Mound, Forest Hill, Fort Worth, Frisco, Frost, Gainesville,
Garland, Garrett, Grand Prairie, Grapevine, Gunter, Haltom City, Harker Heights, Haskell,
Haslet, Hewitt, Highland Park, Highland Village, Honey Grove, Hurst, Hutto, Iowa Park, Irving,
Justin, Kaufman, Keene, Keller, Kemp, Kennedale, Kerens, Kerrville, Killeen, Krum, Lake
Worth, Lakeside, Lancaster, Lewisville, Lincoln Park, Little Elm, Lorena, Madisonville,
Malakoff, Mansfield, McKinney, Melissa, Mesquite, Midlothian, Murphy, Newark, Nocona,
North Richland Hills, Northlake, Oakleaf, Ovilla, Palestine, Pantego, Paris, Parker, Pecan Hill,
Petrolia, Plano, Ponder, Pottsboro, Prosper, Quitman, Red Oak, Reno (Parker County),
Richardson, Richland, Richland Hills, Roanoke, Robinson, Rockwall, Roscoe, Rowlett, Royse
City, Sachse, Saginaw, Sansom Park, Seagoville, Sherman, Snyder, Southlake, Springtown,
Stamford, Stephenville, Sulphur Springs, Sweetwater, Temple, Terrell, The Colony, Trophy
Club, Tyler, University Park, Venus, Vernon, Waco, Watauga, Waxahachie, Westlake, White
Settlement, Whitesboro, Wichita Falls, Woodway, and Wylie.

WHEREAS, on February 28, 2014, Atmos filed with the ACSC Cities an application,
hereinafter referred to as the 2014 RRM filing, to adjust rates pursuant to Rider RRM - Rate
Review Mechanism, which were subsequently consolidated into GUD No. 10359 at the Railroad
Commission of Texas; and

WHEREAS, on February 27, 2015, Atmos filed with the ACSC Cities an application,
hereinafter referred to as the 2015 RRM filing, to adjust rates pursuant to Rider RRM - Rate
Review Mechanism; and

WHEREAS, the Settlement Agreement resolves all issues between Atmos and ACSC
(“the Signatories”) regarding the 2014 RRM filing, which is currently pending before the
Commission, and the 2015 RRM filing, which is currently pending before the ACSC Cities, in a
manner that the Signatories believe is consistent with the public interest, and the Signatories
represent diverse interests; and

WHEREAS, the Signatories believe that the resolution of the issues raised in the 2014
RRM filing and the 2015 RRM filing can best be accomplished by each ACSC City approving
this Settlement Agreement and the rates, terms and conditions reflected in the tariffs attached to
this Settlement Agreement as Exhibit A;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements and covenants
established herein, the Signatories, through their undersigned representatives, agree to the

Attachment A



2

following Settlement Terms as a means of fully resolving all issues between Atmos and the
ACSC Cities involving the 2014 RRM filing and 2015 RRM filing:

Settlement Terms

1. Upon the execution of this Settlement Agreement, the ACSC Cities will approve an
ordinance or resolution to approve the Settlement Agreement and implement the rates,
terms and conditions reflected in the tariffs attached to the Settlement Agreement as
Exhibit A. (Attachment A to the Ordinance ratifying the Agreement). Said tariffs
should allow Atmos to recover annually an additional $65.7 million in revenue over
the amount allowed under currently approved rates by implementation of rates shown
in the proof of revenues attached as Exhibit B. (Attachment B to the Ordinance
ratifying this Agreement). The uniform implementation of gas rates, terms and
conditions established by the Settlement Agreement shall be effective for bills
rendered on or after June 1, 2015. Consistent with the City’s authority under Section
103.001 of the Texas Utilities Code, the Settlement Agreement represents a
comprehensive settlement of gas utility rate issues affecting the rates, operations and
services offered by Atmos within the municipal limits of the ACSC Cities arising from
Atmos’ 2014 RRM filing and 2015 RRM filing. No refunds of charges billed to
customers by Atmos under the RRM in past periods shall be owed or owing.

2. In an effort to streamline the regulatory review process, Atmos and the ACSC Cities
have agreed to renew the Rate Review Mechanism (“Rider RRM”) for a period
commencing with the Company’s March 1, 2016 filing under this mechanism for the
calendar year 2015, effective June 1, 2016, and continuing thereafter until such time as
either the ACSC Cities issue an ordinance stating a desire to discontinue the operation
of the tariff or Atmos files a Statement of Intent. Atmos and the ACSC Cities further
agree that the RRM tariff shall remain in effect until such time as new, final rates are
established for Atmos. Upon approval of this Settlement Agreement by the ACSC
Cities, Atmos shall file an updated RRM Tariff with each city reflecting the provisions
of this agreement.

3. Atmos and the ACSC Cities agree that rate base as of December 31, 2014 in the
amount of $1,955,948,256 is just and reasonable and shall be recovered in rates.

4. Atmos and the ACSC Cities agree that a pension and other postemployment benefits
balance as of December 31, 2014 in the amount of $18,284,949 is just and reasonable
and shall be used as the beginning balance for purposes of determining pension and
other postemployment benefits to be recovered in the next RRM filing (Attachment D
to the Ordinance ratifying the Agreement).

5. With regard to the treatment of Atmos’ Rule 8.209 regulatory asset under the RRM,
Atmos and the ACSC Cities agree to the following with respect to any pending and
future RRM filings:

a. the capital investment in the Rule 8.209 regulatory asset in the 2014 RRM filing
and 2015 RRM filing is reasonable and consistent with the requirements of Rule
8.209;

Attachment A



3

b. the classification of projects included in the Rule 8.209 regulatory asset in the
2014 RRM filing and 2015 RRM filing is reasonable and consistent with the
requirements of Rule 8.209 and shall serve as a basis for classification of projects
in future RRM filings;

c. the treatment of blanket replacement projects, system upgrades, relocations, and
transmission line replacements in the Rule 8.209 regulatory asset in the 2014 RRM
filing and 2015 RRM filing is reasonable and consistent with the requirements of
Rule 8.209 and shall be included in future RRM filings.

d. the incurred expenses included in the Rule 8.209 regulatory asset in the 2014
RRM and the 2015 RRM are reasonable and consistent with the requirements of
Rule 8.209 and shall be included in future RRM filings;

e. interest on the Rule 8.209 regulatory asset account shall be calculated using the
pre-tax cost of capital most recently approved by the Commission. The use of the
pre-tax cost of capital is consistent with Rule 8.209. A return on Rule 8.209
capital investment is only earned once the investment is included in rate base. No
change in the Company's calculation of the interest component in its Rule 8.209
regulatory asset accounts is warranted through the period ended May 31, 2015.
Beginning June 1, 2015, interest expense shall be calculated monthly using simple
interest (i.e. 11.49% divided by 12, or approximately 0.96% per month) applied to
the total value of the Rule 8.209 asset investment (exclusive of interest) until such
time the Rule 8.209 regulatory asset is approved for inclusion in the Company’s
rate base.

f. While Atmos and the ACSC Cities agree to apply the treatments and
methodologies set forth in this paragraph, subsections (a) – (e) in all future RRM
filings, the regulatory authority retains its right to disallow any capital investment
that is not shown to be prudently incurred, and any expense not shown to be
reasonable and necessary, in future RRM filings.

g. Atmos and the ACSC Cities acknowledge that their agreement regarding the
treatment and methodologies applicable to Rule 8.209 capital investments under
the RRM tariff shall not prejudice the right of either party to argue for different
treatments or methodologies in a future statement of intent proceeding.

6. Revenues approved pursuant to Paragraph 1 of the Settlement Agreement include
reimbursement of rate case expenses owed to the ACSC Cities in connection with the
2014 RRM filing.

7. The Signatories agree that each ACSC city shall approve this Settlement Agreement
and adopt an ordinance or resolution to implement for the ACSC Cities the rates,
terms, and conditions reflected in the tariffs attached to the Settlement Agreement as
Exhibit A. Atmos and ACSC further agree that at such time as all of the ACSC Cities
have passed an ordinance or resolution consistent with the Settlement and Atmos has
received such ordinance or resolution, Atmos shall withdraw its appeal of the currently
pending RRM filing before the Railroad Commission of Texas in connection with the
2014 RRM filing.

Attachment A



4

8. Atmos and the ACSC Cities further agree that the express terms of the Rider RRM are
supplemental to the filing, notice, regulatory review, or appellate procedural process of
the ratemaking provisions of Chapter 104 of the Texas Utilities Code. If the statute
requires a mandatory action on behalf of the municipal regulatory authority or Atmos,
the parties will follow the provisions of such statute. If the statute allows discretion on
behalf of the municipal regulatory authority, the ACSC Cities agree that they shall
exercise such discretion in such a way as to implement the provisions of the RRM
tariff. If Atmos appeals an action or inaction of an ACSC City regarding an RRM
filing to the Railroad Commission, the ACSC Cities agree that they will not oppose the
implementation of interim rates or advocate the imposition of a bond by Atmos
consistent with the RRM tariff. Atmos agrees that it will make no filings on behalf of
its Mid-Tex Division under the provisions of Section 104.301 of the Texas Utilities
code while the Rider RRM is in place. In the event that a regulatory authority fails to
act or enters an adverse decision regarding the proposed annual RRM adjustment, the
Railroad Commission of Texas shall have exclusive appellate jurisdiction, pursuant to
the provisions of the Texas Utilities Code, to review the action or inaction of the
regulatory authority exercising exclusive original jurisdiction over the RRM request.
In addition, the Signatories agree that this Settlement Agreement shall not be
construed as a waiver of the ACSC Cities’ right to initiate a show cause proceeding or
the Company’s right to file a Statement of Intent under the provisions of the Texas
Utilities Code.

9. The Signatories agree that the terms of the Settlement Agreement are interdependent
and indivisible, and that if any ACSC city enters an order that is inconsistent with this
Settlement Agreement, then any Signatory may withdraw without being deemed to
have waived any procedural right or to have taken any substantive position on any fact
or issue by virtue of that Signatory’s entry into the Settlement Agreement or its
subsequent withdrawal. If any ACSC city rejects this Settlement Agreement, then this
Settlement Agreement shall be void ab initio and counsel for the ACSC Cities shall
thereafter only take such actions as are in accordance with the Texas Disciplinary
Rules of Professional Conduct.

10. The Signatories agree that all negotiations, discussions and conferences related to the
Settlement Agreement are privileged, inadmissible, and not relevant to prove any
issues associated with Atmos’ 2014 RRM filing and 2015 RRM filing.

11. The Signatories agree that neither this Settlement Agreement nor any oral or written
statements made during the course of settlement negotiations may be used for any
purpose other than as necessary to support the entry by the ACSC Cities of an
ordinance or resolution implementing this Settlement Agreement.

12. The Signatories agree that this Settlement Agreement is binding on each Signatory
only for the purpose of settling the issues set forth herein and for no other purposes,
and, except to the extent the Settlement Agreement governs a Signatory’s rights and
obligations for future periods, this Settlement Agreement shall not be binding or
precedential upon a Signatory outside this proceeding.

Attachment A



5

13. The Signatories agree that this Settlement Agreement may be executed in multiple
counterparts and may be filed with facsimile signatures.

Attachment A



Attachment A



Agreed to this day of May 2015.

ATTORNEY FOR ATMOS CITIES STEERING COMMITTEE, WHOSE MEMBERS
INCLUDE THE CITIES OF ABILENE, ADDISON, ALLEN, ALVARADO, ANGUS, ANNA,
ARGYLE, ARLINGTON, AUBREY, BEDFORD, BELLMEAD, BENBROOK, BEVERLY
HILLS, BLOSSOM, BLUE RIDGE, BOWIE, BOYD, BRIDGEPORT, BROWNWOOD,
BUFFALO, BURKBURNETT, BURLESON, CADDO MILLS, CANTON, CARROLLTON,
CEDAR HILL, CELESTE, CELINA, CENTERVILLE, CISCO, CLARKSVILLE, CLEBURNE,
CLYDE, COLLEGE STATION, COLLEYVILLE, COLORADO CITY, COMANCHE,
COMMERCE, COOLIDGE, COPPELL, COPPERAS COVE, CORINTH, CORRAL CITY,
CRANDALL, CROWLEY, DALWORTHINGTON GARDENS, DENISON, DESOTO,
DUNCANVILLE, EASTLAND, EDGECLIFF VILLAGE, EMORY, ENNIS, EULESS,
EVERMAN, FAIRVIEW, FARMERS BRANCH, FARMERSVILLE, FATE, FLOWER
MOUND, FOREST HILL, FORT WORTH, FRISCO, FROST, GAINESVILLE, GARLAND,
GARRETT, GRAND PRAIRIE, GRAPEVINE, GUNTER, HALTOM CITY, HARKER
HEIGHTS, HASKELL, HASLET, HEWITT, HIGHLAND PARK, HIGHLAND VILLAGE,
HONEY GROVE, HURST, HUTTO, IOWA PARK, IRVING, JUSTIN, KAUFMAN, KEENE,
KELLER, KEMP, KENNEDALE, KERENS, KERRVILLE, KILLEEN, KRUM, LAKE
WORTH, LAKESIDE, LANCASTER, LEWISVILLE, LINCOLN PARK, LITTLE ELM,
LORENA, MADISONVILLE, MALAKOFF, MANSFIELD, MCKINNEY, MELISSA,
MESQUITE, MIDLOTHIAN, MURPHY, NEWARK, NOCONA, NORTH RICHLAND
HILLS, NORTHLAKE, OAKLEAF, OVILLA, PALESTINE, PANTEGO, PARIS, PARKER,
PECAN HILL, PETROLIA, PLANO, PONDER, POTTSBORO, PROSPER, QUITMAN, RED
OAK, RENO (PARKER COUNTY), RICHARDSON, RICHLAND, RICHLAND HILLS,
ROANOKE, ROBINSON, ROCKWALL, ROSCOE, ROWLETT, ROYSE CITY, SACHSE,
SAGINAW, SANSOM PARK, SEAGOVILLE, SHERMAN, SNYDER, SOUTHLAKE,
SPRINGTOWN, STAMFORD, STEPHENVILLE, SULPHUR SPRINGS, SWEETWATER,
TEMPLE, TERRELL, THE COLONY, TROPHY CLUB, TYLER, UNIVERSITY PARK,
VENUS, VERNON, WACO, WATAUGA, WAXAHACHIE, WESTLAKE, WHITE
SETTLEMENT, WHITESBORO, WICHITA FALLS, WOODWAY, AND WYLIE.

By:
3eoffre>(pay* ,Geoffrey

* Subject to approval by ACSC City Councils

7

Attachment A



MID-TEX DIVISION RRC Tariff No:
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: C – COMMERCIAL SALES

APPLICABLE TO:
ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
DALLAS AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2015 PAGE:

Application
Applicable to Commercial Customers for all natural gas provided at one Point of Delivery and measured
through one meter and to Industrial Customers with an average annual usage of less than 30,000 Ccf.

Type of Service
Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished.

Monthly Rate
Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and Ccf charges to the
amounts due under the riders listed below:

Charge Amount

Customer Charge per Bill $ 40.00 per month

Rider CEE Surcharge $ 0.00 per month1

Total Customer Charge $ 40.00 per month

Commodity Charge – All Ccf $ 0.08020 per Ccf

Gas Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs calculated
in accordance with Part (a) and Part (b), respectively, of Rider GCR.

Weather Normalization Adjustment: Plus or Minus an amount for weather normalization
calculated in accordance with Rider WNA.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider
FF. Rider FF is only applicable to customers inside the corporate limits of any incorporated
municipality.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.

Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Agreement
An Agreement for Gas Service may be required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having jurisdiction and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service.

1 Reference Rider CEE - Conservation And Energy Efficiency as approved in GUD 10170. Surcharge billing effective July 1, 2014.

Exhibit AAttachment A



MID-TEX DIVISION RRC Tariff No:
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: I – INDUSTRIAL SALES

APPLICABLE TO:
ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
DALLAS AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2015 PAGE:

Application
Applicable to Industrial Customers with a maximum daily usage (MDU) of less than 3,500 MMBtu per day
for all natural gas provided at one Point of Delivery and measured through one meter. Service for
Industrial Customers with an MDU equal to or greater than 3,500 MMBtu per day will be provided at
Company's sole option and will require special contract arrangements between Company and Customer.

Type of Service
Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished.

Monthly Rate
Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and MMBtu charges to the
amounts due under the riders listed below:

Charge Amount

Customer Charge per Meter $ 700.00 per month

First 0 MMBtu to 1,500 MMBtu $ 0.2937 per MMBtu

Next 3,500 MMBtu $ 0.2151 per MMBtu

All MMBtu over 5,000 MMBtu $ 0.0461 per MMBtu

Gas Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs calculated
in accordance with Part (a) and Part (b), respectively, of Rider GCR.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider
FF. Rider FF is only applicable to customers inside the corporate limits of any incorporated
municipality.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.

Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Curtailment Overpull Fee
Upon notification by Company of an event of curtailment or interruption of Customer’s deliveries,
Customer will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated level of curtailment or interruption, pay
Company 200% of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily published for the
applicable Gas Day in the table entitled “Daily Price Survey.”

Replacement Index
In the event the “midpoint” or “common” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table
entitled “Daily Price Survey” is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance fees
utilizing a daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely
approximating the applicable index.

Exhibit AAttachment A



MID-TEX DIVISION RRC Tariff No:
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: I – INDUSTRIAL SALES

APPLICABLE TO:
ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
DALLAS AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2015 PAGE:

Agreement
An Agreement for Gas Service may be required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having jurisdiction and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service.

Special Conditions
In order to receive service under Rate I, Customer must have the type of meter required by Company.
Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and installation of the meter.

Exhibit AAttachment A



MID-TEX DIVISION RRC Tariff No:
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: R – RESIDENTIAL SALES

APPLICABLE TO:
ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
DALLAS AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2015 PAGE:

Application
Applicable to Residential Customers for all natural gas provided at one Point of Delivery and measured
through one meter.

Type of Service
Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished.

Monthly Rate
Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and Ccf charges to the
amounts due under the riders listed below:

Charge Amount

Customer Charge per Bill $ 18.60 per month

Rider CEE Surcharge $ 0.02 per month1

Total Customer Charge $ 18.62 per month

Commodity Charge – All Ccf $0.09931 per Ccf

Gas Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs calculated
in accordance with Part (a) and Part (b), respectively, of Rider GCR.

Weather Normalization Adjustment: Plus or Minus an amount for weather normalization
calculated in accordance with Rider WNA.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider
FF. Rider FF is only applicable to customers inside the corporate limits of any incorporated
municipality.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.

Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Agreement
An Agreement for Gas Service may be required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having jurisdiction and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service.

1
Reference Rider CEE - Conservation And Energy Efficiency as approved in GUD 10170. Surcharge billing effective July 1, 2014.

Exhibit AAttachment A



MID-TEX DIVISION RRC Tariff No:
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: T – TRANSPORTATION

APPLICABLE TO:
ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
DALLAS AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2015 PAGE:

Application
Applicable, in the event that Company has entered into a Transportation Agreement, to a customer
directly connected to the Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division Distribution System (Customer) for the
transportation of all natural gas supplied by Customer or Customer’s agent at one Point of Delivery for
use in Customer's facility.

Type of Service
Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished.

Monthly Rate
Customer's bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and MMBtu charges to the amounts
and quantities due under the riders listed below:

Charge Amount

Customer Charge per Meter $ 700.00 per month

First 0 MMBtu to 1,500 MMBtu $ 0.2937 per MMBtu

Next 3,500 MMBtu $ 0.2151 per MMBtu

All MMBtu over 5,000 MMBtu $ 0.0461 per MMBtu

Upstream Transportation Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for upstream transportation costs in
accordance with Part (b) of Rider GCR.

Retention Adjustment: Plus a quantity of gas as calculated in accordance with Rider RA.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider
FF. Rider FF is only applicable to customers inside the corporate limits of any incorporated
municipality.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.

Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Imbalance Fees
All fees charged to Customer under this Rate Schedule will be charged based on the quantities
determined under the applicable Transportation Agreement and quantities will not be aggregated for any
Customer with multiple Transportation Agreements for the purposes of such fees.

Monthly Imbalance Fees
Customer shall pay Company the greater of (i) $0.10 per MMBtu, or (ii) 150% of the difference per MMBtu
between the highest and lowest “midpoint” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table
entitled “Daily Price Survey” during such month, for the MMBtu of Customer’s monthly Cumulative
Imbalance, as defined in the applicable Transportation Agreement, at the end of each month that exceeds
10% of Customer’s receipt quantities for the month.

Exhibit AAttachment A



MID-TEX DIVISION RRC Tariff No:
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: T – TRANSPORTATION

APPLICABLE TO:
ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
DALLAS AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2015 PAGE:

Curtailment Overpull Fee
Upon notification by Company of an event of curtailment or interruption of Customer’s deliveries,
Customer will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated level of curtailment or interruption, pay
Company 200% of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily published for the
applicable Gas Day in the table entitled “Daily Price Survey.”

Replacement Index
In the event the “midpoint” or “common” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table
entitled “Daily Price Survey” is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance fees
utilizing a daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely
approximating the applicable index.

Agreement
A transportation agreement is required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having jurisdiction and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service.

Special Conditions
In order to receive service under Rate T, customer must have the type of meter required by Company.
Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and installation of the meter.

Exhibit AAttachment A



MID-TEX DIVISION
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RIDER: WNA – WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT

APPLICABLE TO:
ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
DALLAS AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on or after 11/01/2015 PAGE:

Provisions for Adjustment

The Commodity Charge per Ccf (100 cubic feet) for gas service set forth in any Rate Schedules utilized
by the cities of the Mid-Tex Division service area for determining normalized winter period revenues shall
be adjusted by an amount hereinafter described, which amount is referred to as the "Weather
Normalization Adjustment." The Weather Normalization Adjustment shall apply to all temperature
sensitive residential and commercial bills based on meters read during the revenue months of November
through April. The five regional weather stations are Abilene, Austin, Dallas, Waco, and Wichita Falls.

Computation of Weather Normalization Adjustment

The Weather Normalization Adjustment Factor shall be computed to the nearest one-hundredth cent

per Ccf by the following formula:

(HSFi x (NDD-ADD) )

WNAFi = Ri

(BLi + (HSFi x ADD) )

Where

i = any particular Rate Schedule or billing classification within any such

particular Rate Schedule that contains more than one billing classification

WNAFi = Weather Normalization Adjustment Factor for the ith rate schedule or

classification expressed in cents per Ccf

Ri = Commodity Charge rate of temperature sensitive sales for the ith schedule or

classification.

HSFi = heat sensitive factor for the ith schedule or classification divided by the

average bill count in that class

NDD = billing cycle normal heating degree days calculated as the simple ten-year

average of actual heating degree days.

ADD = billing cycle actual heating degree days.

Bli = base load sales for the ith schedule or classification divided by the average

bill count in that class

The Weather Normalization Adjustment for the jth customer in ith rate schedule is computed as:

WNAi = WNAFi x qij

Where qij is the relevant sales quantity for the jth customer in ith rate schedule.

Exhibit AAttachment A



MID-TEX DIVISION
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RIDER: WNA – WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT

APPLICABLE TO:
ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
DALLAS AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on or after 11/01/2015 PAGE:

Base Use/Heat Use Factors

Residential Commercial

Base use Heat use Base use Heat use

Weather Station Ccf Ccf/HDD Ccf Ccf/HDD

Abilene 10.22 0.1404 98.80 0.6372

Austin 11.59 0.1443 213.62 0.7922

Dallas 14.12 0.2000 208.11 0.9085

Waco 9.74 0.1387 130.27 0.6351

Wichita

Falls

11.79 0.1476 122.35 0.5772

Weather Normalization Adjustment (WNA) Report

On or before June 1 of each year, the company posts on its website at atmosenergy.com/mtx-wna, in
Excel format, a Weather Normalization Adjustment (WNA) Report to show how the company calculated
its WNAs factor during the preceding winter season. Additionally, on or before June 1 of each year, the
company files one hard copy and a Excel version of the WNA Report with the Railroad Commission of
Texas' Gas Services Division, addressed to the Director of that Division.

Exhibit AAttachment A



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

17

ATMOS ENERGY CORP., MID-TEX DIVISION
PROOF OF REVENUES AND PROPOSED TARIFF STRUCTURE

TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2014

(a) (b)

Proposed Change In Rates:
Proposed Change In Rates without Revenue Related Taxes:

Residential

Commercial

Industrial and Transportation
Net Revenue Requirements GUD No. 10170

Revenue

Requirements
$ 338,431,486
$ 84,223,622
$ 11,490,316
$ 434,145,424

(c)

$21,066,527
$19,757,254

Allocations

77.95%

19.40%

2.65%

(d) (e)

Schedule A

Ln 1 divided by factor on WP_F-5.1

Per GUD 10170 Final Order

Per GUD 10170 Final Order

Per GUD 10170 Final Order

18

19'
Rate Class Current

Proposed
Change

Proposed
Rates

Proposed
Change In
Revenues

(f)

Proposed
Revenues

(g)

Proposed Rates
with Rate Case

Expenses

20 Residential Base Charge $ 18.20 $ 0.36 $ 18.56 $ 6,351,350 $ 327,447,398 $ 18.60

21 Residential Consumption Charge $ 0.08819 $ 0.01112 $ 0.09931 $ 9,049,383 $ 80,817,829 $ 0.09931

22 Commercial Base Charge $ 38.50 $ 1.37 $ 39.87 $ 2,000,584 $ 58,221,364 $ 40.00

23 Commercial Consumption Charge $ 0.07681 $ 0.00339 $ 0.08020 $ 1,834,968 $ 43,411,339 $ 0.08020

24 I&T Base Charge $ 675.00 $ 22.35 $ 697.35 $ 220,192 $ 6,870,292 $ 700.00

25 I&TConsumption Charge Tier 1 MMBTU $ 0.2807 $ 0.0130 $ 0.2937 $ 142,055 $ 3,209,350 $ 0.2937

26 I&TConsumption Charge Tier 2 MMBTU $ 0.2056 $ 0.0095 $ 0.2151 $ 117,051 $ 2,650,282 $ 0.2151

27 I&TConsumption Charge Tier 3 MMBTU $ 0.0441 $ 0.0020 $ 0.0461 $ 42,703 $ 984,314 $ 0.0461

28 $ 19,758,287 $ 523,612,169
29

Data Sources:

GUD10170 FINAL.xIsm

Exhibit B
A

ttachm
ent A



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

17

ATMOS ENERGY CORP., MID-TEX DIVISION
PROOF OF REVENUES AND PROPOSED TARIFF STRUCTURE

TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2014

(a) (b)

Proposed Change In Rates:
Proposed Change In Rates without Revenue Related Taxes:

Residential

Commercial

Industrial and Transportation
Net Revenue Requirements GUD No. 10170

Revenue

Requirements
$ 338,431,486
$ 84,223,622
$ 11,490,316
$ 434,145,424

(c)

$21,066,527
$19,757,254

Allocations

77.95%

19.40%

2.65%

(d) (e)

Schedule A

Ln 1 divided by factor on WP_F-5.1

Per GUD 10170 Final Order

Per GUD 10170 Final Order

Per GUD 10170 Final Order

18

19'
Rate Class Current

Proposed
Change

Proposed
Rates

Proposed
Change In
Revenues

(f)

Proposed
Revenues

(g)

Proposed Rates
with Rate Case

Expenses

20 Residential Base Charge $ 18.20 $ 0.36 $ 18.56 $ 6,351,350 $ 327,447,398 $ 18.60

21 Residential Consumption Charge $ 0.08819 $ 0.01112 $ 0.09931 $ 9,049,383 $ 80,817,829 $ 0.09931

22 Commercial Base Charge $ 38.50 $ 1.37 $ 39.87 $ 2,000,584 $ 58,221,364 $ 40.00

23 Commercial Consumption Charge $ 0.07681 $ 0.00339 $ 0.08020 $ 1,834,968 $ 43,411,339 $ 0.08020

24 I&T Base Charge $ 675.00 $ 22.35 $ 697.35 $ 220,192 $ 6,870,292 $ 700.00

25 I&TConsumption Charge Tier 1 MMBTU $ 0.2807 $ 0.0130 $ 0.2937 $ 142,055 $ 3,209,350 $ 0.2937

26 I&TConsumption Charge Tier 2 MMBTU $ 0.2056 $ 0.0095 $ 0.2151 $ 117,051 $ 2,650,282 $ 0.2151

27 I&TConsumption Charge Tier 3 MMBTU $ 0.0441 $ 0.0020 $ 0.0461 $ 42,703 $ 984,314 $ 0.0461

28 $ 19,758,287 $ 523,612,169
29

Data Sources:

GUD10170 FINAL.xIsm

Attachment B



MID-TEX DIVISION RRC Tariff No:
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: C – COMMERCIAL SALES

APPLICABLE TO:
ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
DALLAS AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2015 PAGE:

Application
Applicable to Commercial Customers for all natural gas provided at one Point of Delivery and measured
through one meter and to Industrial Customers with an average annual usage of less than 30,000 Ccf.

Type of Service
Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished.

Monthly Rate
Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and Ccf charges to the
amounts due under the riders listed below:

Charge Amount

Customer Charge per Bill $ 40.00 per month

Rider CEE Surcharge $ 0.00 per month1

Total Customer Charge $ 40.00 per month

Commodity Charge – All Ccf $ 0.08020 per Ccf

Gas Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs calculated
in accordance with Part (a) and Part (b), respectively, of Rider GCR.

Weather Normalization Adjustment: Plus or Minus an amount for weather normalization
calculated in accordance with Rider WNA.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider
FF. Rider FF is only applicable to customers inside the corporate limits of any incorporated
municipality.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.

Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Agreement
An Agreement for Gas Service may be required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having jurisdiction and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service.

1 Reference Rider CEE - Conservation And Energy Efficiency as approved in GUD 10170. Surcharge billing effective July 1, 2014.

Attachment C



MID-TEX DIVISION RRC Tariff No:
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: I – INDUSTRIAL SALES

APPLICABLE TO:
ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
DALLAS AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2015 PAGE:

Application
Applicable to Industrial Customers with a maximum daily usage (MDU) of less than 3,500 MMBtu per day
for all natural gas provided at one Point of Delivery and measured through one meter. Service for
Industrial Customers with an MDU equal to or greater than 3,500 MMBtu per day will be provided at
Company's sole option and will require special contract arrangements between Company and Customer.

Type of Service
Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished.

Monthly Rate
Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and MMBtu charges to the
amounts due under the riders listed below:

Charge Amount

Customer Charge per Meter $ 700.00 per month

First 0 MMBtu to 1,500 MMBtu $ 0.2937 per MMBtu

Next 3,500 MMBtu $ 0.2151 per MMBtu

All MMBtu over 5,000 MMBtu $ 0.0461 per MMBtu

Gas Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs calculated
in accordance with Part (a) and Part (b), respectively, of Rider GCR.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider
FF. Rider FF is only applicable to customers inside the corporate limits of any incorporated
municipality.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.

Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Curtailment Overpull Fee
Upon notification by Company of an event of curtailment or interruption of Customer’s deliveries,
Customer will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated level of curtailment or interruption, pay
Company 200% of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily published for the
applicable Gas Day in the table entitled “Daily Price Survey.”

Replacement Index
In the event the “midpoint” or “common” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table
entitled “Daily Price Survey” is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance fees
utilizing a daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely
approximating the applicable index.

Attachment C



MID-TEX DIVISION RRC Tariff No:
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: I – INDUSTRIAL SALES

APPLICABLE TO:
ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
DALLAS AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2015 PAGE:

Agreement
An Agreement for Gas Service may be required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having jurisdiction and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service.

Special Conditions
In order to receive service under Rate I, Customer must have the type of meter required by Company.
Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and installation of the meter.

Attachment C



MID-TEX DIVISION RRC Tariff No:
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: R – RESIDENTIAL SALES

APPLICABLE TO:
ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
DALLAS AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2015 PAGE:

Application
Applicable to Residential Customers for all natural gas provided at one Point of Delivery and measured
through one meter.

Type of Service
Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished.

Monthly Rate
Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and Ccf charges to the
amounts due under the riders listed below:

Charge Amount

Customer Charge per Bill $ 18.60 per month

Rider CEE Surcharge $ 0.02 per month1

Total Customer Charge $ 18.62 per month

Commodity Charge – All Ccf $0.09931 per Ccf

Gas Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs calculated
in accordance with Part (a) and Part (b), respectively, of Rider GCR.

Weather Normalization Adjustment: Plus or Minus an amount for weather normalization
calculated in accordance with Rider WNA.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider
FF. Rider FF is only applicable to customers inside the corporate limits of any incorporated
municipality.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.

Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Agreement
An Agreement for Gas Service may be required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having jurisdiction and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service.

1
Reference Rider CEE - Conservation And Energy Efficiency as approved in GUD 10170. Surcharge billing effective July 1, 2014.

Attachment C



MID-TEX DIVISION RRC Tariff No:
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: T – TRANSPORTATION

APPLICABLE TO:
ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
DALLAS AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2015 PAGE:

Application
Applicable, in the event that Company has entered into a Transportation Agreement, to a customer
directly connected to the Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division Distribution System (Customer) for the
transportation of all natural gas supplied by Customer or Customer’s agent at one Point of Delivery for
use in Customer's facility.

Type of Service
Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished.

Monthly Rate
Customer's bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and MMBtu charges to the amounts
and quantities due under the riders listed below:

Charge Amount

Customer Charge per Meter $ 700.00 per month

First 0 MMBtu to 1,500 MMBtu $ 0.2937 per MMBtu

Next 3,500 MMBtu $ 0.2151 per MMBtu

All MMBtu over 5,000 MMBtu $ 0.0461 per MMBtu

Upstream Transportation Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for upstream transportation costs in
accordance with Part (b) of Rider GCR.

Retention Adjustment: Plus a quantity of gas as calculated in accordance with Rider RA.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider
FF. Rider FF is only applicable to customers inside the corporate limits of any incorporated
municipality.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.

Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Imbalance Fees
All fees charged to Customer under this Rate Schedule will be charged based on the quantities
determined under the applicable Transportation Agreement and quantities will not be aggregated for any
Customer with multiple Transportation Agreements for the purposes of such fees.

Monthly Imbalance Fees
Customer shall pay Company the greater of (i) $0.10 per MMBtu, or (ii) 150% of the difference per MMBtu
between the highest and lowest “midpoint” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table
entitled “Daily Price Survey” during such month, for the MMBtu of Customer’s monthly Cumulative
Imbalance, as defined in the applicable Transportation Agreement, at the end of each month that exceeds
10% of Customer’s receipt quantities for the month.

Attachment C



MID-TEX DIVISION RRC Tariff No:
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: T – TRANSPORTATION

APPLICABLE TO:
ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
DALLAS AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2015 PAGE:

Curtailment Overpull Fee
Upon notification by Company of an event of curtailment or interruption of Customer’s deliveries,
Customer will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated level of curtailment or interruption, pay
Company 200% of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily published for the
applicable Gas Day in the table entitled “Daily Price Survey.”

Replacement Index
In the event the “midpoint” or “common” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table
entitled “Daily Price Survey” is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance fees
utilizing a daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely
approximating the applicable index.

Agreement
A transportation agreement is required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having jurisdiction and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service.

Special Conditions
In order to receive service under Rate T, customer must have the type of meter required by Company.
Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and installation of the meter.

Attachment C



MID-TEX DIVISION
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RIDER: WNA – WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT

APPLICABLE TO:
ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
DALLAS AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on or after 11/01/2015 PAGE:

Provisions for Adjustment

The Commodity Charge per Ccf (100 cubic feet) for gas service set forth in any Rate Schedules utilized
by the cities of the Mid-Tex Division service area for determining normalized winter period revenues shall
be adjusted by an amount hereinafter described, which amount is referred to as the "Weather
Normalization Adjustment." The Weather Normalization Adjustment shall apply to all temperature
sensitive residential and commercial bills based on meters read during the revenue months of November
through April. The five regional weather stations are Abilene, Austin, Dallas, Waco, and Wichita Falls.

Computation of Weather Normalization Adjustment

The Weather Normalization Adjustment Factor shall be computed to the nearest one-hundredth cent

per Ccf by the following formula:

(HSFi x (NDD-ADD) )

WNAFi = Ri

(BLi + (HSFi x ADD) )

Where

i = any particular Rate Schedule or billing classification within any such

particular Rate Schedule that contains more than one billing classification

WNAFi = Weather Normalization Adjustment Factor for the ith rate schedule or

classification expressed in cents per Ccf

Ri = Commodity Charge rate of temperature sensitive sales for the ith schedule or

classification.

HSFi = heat sensitive factor for the ith schedule or classification divided by the

average bill count in that class

NDD = billing cycle normal heating degree days calculated as the simple ten-year

average of actual heating degree days.

ADD = billing cycle actual heating degree days.

Bli = base load sales for the ith schedule or classification divided by the average

bill count in that class

The Weather Normalization Adjustment for the jth customer in ith rate schedule is computed as:

WNAi = WNAFi x qij

Where qij is the relevant sales quantity for the jth customer in ith rate schedule.

Attachment C



MID-TEX DIVISION
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RIDER: WNA – WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT

APPLICABLE TO:
ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
DALLAS AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on or after 11/01/2015 PAGE:

Base Use/Heat Use Factors

Residential Commercial

Base use Heat use Base use Heat use

Weather Station Ccf Ccf/HDD Ccf Ccf/HDD

Abilene 10.22 0.1404 98.80 0.6372

Austin 11.59 0.1443 213.62 0.7922

Dallas 14.12 0.2000 208.11 0.9085

Waco 9.74 0.1387 130.27 0.6351

Wichita

Falls

11.79 0.1476 122.35 0.5772

Weather Normalization Adjustment (WNA) Report

On or before June 1 of each year, the company posts on its website at atmosenergy.com/mtx-wna, in
Excel format, a Weather Normalization Adjustment (WNA) Report to show how the company calculated
its WNAs factor during the preceding winter season. Additionally, on or before June 1 of each year, the
company files one hard copy and a Excel version of the WNA Report with the Railroad Commission of
Texas' Gas Services Division, addressed to the Director of that Division.

Attachment C



File Date: February 27, 2015 ATTACHMENT D

Line 

No. Description

Pension 

Account Plan 

("PAP")

Post-Retirement 

Medical Plan 

("FAS 106")

Pension 

Account Plan 

("PAP")

Supplemental 

Executive Benefit 

Plan ("SERP")

Post-Retirement 

Medical Plan 

("FAS 106")

Adjustment 

Total

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

1

Fiscal Year 2014 Towers Watson Report (excluding Removed Cost 

Centers) 6,388,826$        4,542,023$        9,481,670$        165,758$              8,736,645$        

2 Allocation to Mid-Tex 46.26% 46.26% 71.70% 100.00% 71.70%

3

FY14 Towers Watson Benefit Costs (excluding Removed Cost 

Centers)  Allocated to MTX (Ln 1 x Ln 2) 2,955,304$        2,101,021$        6,798,531$        165,758$              6,264,334$        

4 O&M and Capital Allocation Factor 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

5

FY14 Towers Watson Benefit Costs To Approve (excluding 

Removed Cost Centers) (Ln 3 x Ln 4) 2,955,304$        2,101,021$        6,798,531$        165,758$              6,264,334$        18,284,949$      

6

7

8 Summary of Costs to Approve:

9

10 Total Pension Account Plan ("PAP") 2,955,304$        6,798,531$        9,753,835$        

11 Total Post-Retirement Medical Plan ("FAS 106") 2,101,021$        6,264,334$        8,365,356          

12 Total Supplemental Executive Retirement Plan ("SERP") 165,758$              165,758             

13 Total (Ln 10 + Ln 11 + Ln 12) 2,955,304$        2,101,021$        6,798,531$        165,758$              6,264,334$        18,284,949$      

14

15

16 O&M Expense Factor 95.82% 95.82% 43.03% 21.00% 43.03%

17

18 Expense Portion (Ln 13 x Ln 16) 2,831,859$        2,013,260$        2,925,600$        34,809$                2,695,721$        10,501,250$      

19

20 Capital Factor 4.18% 4.18% 56.97% 79.00% 56.97%

21

22 Capital Portion (Ln 13 x Ln 20) 123,445$           87,761$             3,872,930$        130,949$              3,568,614$        7,783,699$        

23

24 Total (Ln 18 + Ln 22) 2,955,304$        2,101,021$        6,798,531$        165,758$              6,264,334$        18,284,949$      

ATMOS ENERGY CORP., MID-TEX DIVISION

PENSIONS AND RETIREE MEDICAL BENEFITS FOR CITIES APPROVAL

TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2014

Shared Services Mid-Tex Direct

WP_F-2.3.1

Page 1 of 1



City of Killeen

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 1PH-15-021A Name: Fleet Services Tools

Status:Type: Resolution/Public Hearing Public Hearings

File created: In control:4/30/2015 City Council

On agenda: Final action:5/26/2015

Title: Consider a memorandum/resolution to purchase mechanic toolkits for Fleet Services.

Sponsors: Support Services Department

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: Council Memorandum

Quote

Tools

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

City Council Workshop5/19/2015 1

City of Killeen Printed on 5/22/2015Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™



   
CITY COUNCIL MEMORANDUM  

 
 

AGENDA ITEM     FLEET SERVICES MECHANIC TOOLKITS 
 
ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT   Support Services 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Fleet Services needs to provide the mechanics with effective toolkits and has a unique, 
resource-efficient, and time-sensitive opportunity to purchase quality toolsets at a significant 
discount from a national distributor. 
  

The conduct of effective, safe, and timely maintenance operations often hinges on two factors - 
first, mechanic experience and training and, second,  quality facilities and tools. There is no 
national standard regarding the responsibility to provide mechanic basic toolkits; however, the 
decision to offload that responsibility to employees can negatively impact an organization's 
ability to standardize maintenance operations, facilitate training, ensure correct tool-to-task 
linkages, minimize tool wear and tear, maximize availability of serviceable tools, and enhance 
employee safety.   
  

The City of Killeen purchases tools for its team of thirteen mechanics.  In the past, when 
replacement tools became difficult to obtain, mechanics brought tools from home in order to 
complete assigned tasks. Fleet Services eventually purged these tools because of the confusion 
that mixed ownership creates in terms of accountability; existing toolkits are now a varied mix 
of older tools from Lowes (Kobalt), Sears (Craftsman), and Napa (Blackhawk). Replacements 
are purchased individually and as required. Fleet Services has sustained the use of a common 
tool room consisting of specialty tools. 
  

DISCUSSION/CONCLUSION 
 
Snap-on is a leading national tool producer and a member of the State of Texas cooperative 
purchasing network. Research confirms that Snap-on has an excellent reputation and is 
considered by many professional mechanics to be the gold-standard of tools. Snap-on also uses 
mobile teams to facilitate timely customer support. 
  

Last year, Snap-on assembled 350 master mechanic toolkits for the federal government; 
however, the contract was cancelled before the tools were delivered. Each toolkit included SAE 
(Society of Automotive Engineers) and metric sockets and wrenches, a large securable tool 
chest, laser cut drawer inserts, and an excellent warranty program. The drawer inserts facilitate 
accountability, reduce wear and tear, and are normally expensive and purchased separately. 
  

Snap-on recently offered these toolkits for sale to the general public. Fleet Services learned of 
the offer and explored options with Snap-on's government rep in San Antonio. The optimum 
solution for Fleet Services given current personnel authorizations is fourteen (14) toolkits, one 
each for thirteen (13) authorized mechanics and one (1) shared by the three lube techs.  
  



The tools in these kits retail for $44,061.50 when purchased individually. Snap-on's initial offer 
was a promotional price of $16,785 per kit. It then offered an additional 35% discount of 
$5,875 if the City of Killeen ordered a minimum of fourteen (14) kits. The total cost per kit 
would be $10,910.58.  
  

Of the 350 original kits, less than 50 remain.  Snap-on agreed to reserve fourteen sets for the 
City of Killeen pending council approval.  
  

Support Services contacted a number of organizations to ask how they manage tools. Results 
varied. 
  

TXDOT provides mechanic toolkits and purchased ~ 350 similar kits from Snap-on.   
Denton provides starter toolkits, if required, and an annual $650 tool allowance.  
Fort Worth provides starter toolkits, if required, but no tool allowance.  
Austin does not provide toolkits but provides an annual $1,000 tool allowance. 
Temple does not provide toolkits but provides an annual $900 tool allowance.  
Georgetown provides toolkits but no tool allowance.   
Johnson Brothers Ford and Toyota of Killeen do not provide toolkits.  
Volkswagen and Mercedes Benz dealers are transitioning to providing toolkits. 

  

The purchase of these toolkits would enable Fleet Services to standardize its tool inventory, 
ensure correct tool to task linkages, minimize wear and tear, and maximize employee safety. 
Accountability would be enforced using 10% monthly inventories, 100% inventories on change 
of hand receipt holders, and loss/damage reimbursement mechanisms. It would also reinforce 
the progress Fleet Services is making in overall maintenance operations and mechanic 
recruitment and retention.   
  

FISCAL IMPACT 
 
The cost to purchase fourteen master mechanic toolkits from Snap-on leveraging TXMAS 
contracts 3-51V-010 and 445-A1 is $152,748.12. Purchases through a cooperative satisfy the 
bidding requirements of Texas Local Government Code 271.102. 
  

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends the city manager be authorized to take all actions necessary to purchase 
fourteen master mechanic toolkits from Snap-on for Fleet Services.   
 



Quote

Final Quote              

Fax/Mobile

Sales Rep

NET 30 DAYSTerms

UPS GROUNDShip Via

Cust PO #

Type Quote

5/16/2015Valid Until:Customer #

 Date:

Bill To:Delivery To:

E-mail

(512)233-0852 / (210)274-9172

046969  Russell Blankman, Phone: (210)274-9172

(877)740-1900

Number

Submit To: Snap-on Industrial

A Division of IDSC Holdings, LLC

PO BOX 9004

Crystal Lake, IL  60039-9004

 203288 4/16/2015

200990890

russell.s.blankman@snapon.com

GOVERNMENT

200990890 301060561

ATTN: Grant Roach

CITY OF KILLEEN, FLEET SERVICES

2003 LITTLE NOLAN RD

KILLEEN, TX     76542

KILLEEN, CITY OF

CITY OF KILLEEN FLEET SERVICES

PO BOX 1329

KILLEEN, TX     76540

DescriptionItem Qnty Unit Price TotalDescriptionItem Qnty Unit Price TotalSINSINOriginOrigin

BIG SET IN FOAM  10,910.58  152,748.12 149400GMBFMBR UNITED STATES NON-FSS

NSN# - NON-FSS-9400GMBF

STD TOOL ADD-ON FOR 9400METRIC  0.00  0.00 149400GMSTDAD UNITED STATES NON-FSS

NSN# - NON-FSS-9400GMST

Sub Total

Tax

$152,748.12

$0.00

Tax and freight shown are estimates.

Applicable tax and freight will be charged to the Customers account.

$152,748.12

$0.00

Total

The sale of product is subject to Snap-on Industrial's standard terms and conditions of sale.  Placement of an order is 

Customer's assent to these terms and conditions and Snap-on hereby objects to any additional and/or different terms which 

may be contained in any Customer forms or other documents.  No such additional terms will be of any force or effect.  

Shipping/Handling

Items on Snap-on's GSA Federal Supply Schedule (FSS) contract are designated as "105-002" in the SIN column.  Items that 

have either the "NON-FSS" designation or no designation are not available under Snap-on's FSS contract.  Such items are 

being sold outside of the FSS process under other procurement authority, such as Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) 

Subpart 13.2 (micro-purchase) or FAR Subpart 13.3 (simplified acquisition). 

The sale of product is subject to Customer meeting Snap-on Industrial's credit approvals.  Financing through Snap-on Credit 

LLC is available on most purchases.  Ask your Sales Rep for more information.

Please reference this quote number on all P.O.s in order to obtain these prices 

Page 1 of 1Total Weight: 17,458.00 Lbs Federal ID: 36-4070294

GSA Contract: GS-06F-0006 DUNS: 806095217 Cage Code: 55719

pz9356
Text Box
STATE OF TEXAS CONTRACT
TXMAS Contract #
TXMAS-3-51V-010
Effective 9/20/2010 – 01/31/2016
Vendor ID # 1364070294300
Federal Tax ID# 13640702943



pz9356
Highlight

pz9356
Highlight













City of Killeen

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 1PH-15-021B Name: Budget Amendment - Tool Kits for Fleet Services

Status:Type: Ordinance/Public Hearing Public Hearings

File created: In control:5/13/2015 City Council

On agenda: Final action:5/26/2015

Title: HOLD a public hearing and consider an ordinance amending the FY 2015 Annual Budget and Plan of
Municipal Services of the City of Killeen by increasing a Water and Sewer Fund account by $152,749
to fund the purchase of 14 tool kits for Fleet Services.

Sponsors: Finance Department, Fleet Services, Support Services Department

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: Council Memorandum

Ordinance

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

City Council Workshop5/19/2015 1

City of Killeen Printed on 5/22/2015Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™



   
CITY COUNCIL MEMORANDUM  

 
 

AGENDA ITEM BUDGET AMENDMENT FOR THE 
PURCHASE OF 14 TOOL KITS FOR 
FLEET SERVICES 

  

ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT   Finance 
  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  

The City has an opportunity to purchase high quality tool kits for Fleet Services staff at a 75% 
discount.  Staff recommends the purchase of 14 tool kits at $10,910.58 each for a total cost of 
$152,748.12. These tool kits come with an excellent warranty and will improve the efficiency, 
safety, and effectiveness of Fleet Services mechanics.  Funding is available from the Water and 
Sewer Fund Balance.   
  

DISCUSSION/CONCLUSION    
  

A budget amendment approved by City Council is required to appropriate the funds from Water 
and Sewer Fund Balance to expend funds for the procurement of the tool kits. 
  

FISCAL IMPACT 
  

FY 2015 Water and Sewer Fund Balance will be appropriated to provide funding for the 
purchase of the tool kits for a total of $152,749.    
  

Account Number Revised  Budget Budget Increase Amended Budget 
        

550-2133-460-61-35 $11,085  $152,749 $163,834 

Total $11,085 $152,749 $163,834 

 

  

RECOMMENDATION 
  

Staff recommends that the City Council approve this ordinance amending the FY 2015 Municipal 
Operating budget by $152,749. 
 
 



 
ORDINANCE ____________ 

 
 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KILLEEN, TEXAS, 
AMENDING THE FY 2015 ANNUAL BUDGET AND PLAN OF MUNICIPAL SERVICES OF 
THE CITY OF KILLEEN BY INCREASING THE WATER AND SEWER FUND 
EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT BY $152,749; REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF 
ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT WITH THIS ORDINANCE; PROVIDING A SAVINGS 
CLAUSE AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 
 
 
WHEREAS, a budget for operating the municipal government of the City of Killeen for the 
Fiscal Year October 1, 2014, to September 30, 2015, has been adopted by City Council in 
accordance with the City Charter; and 
 
 
WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Killeen City Council to increase the Water and Sewer Fund 
account by adding funds from fund balance for the purchase of 14 tool kits; and 
 
 
WHEREAS, the need for the additional funds requires a budget amendment; 
 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
KILLEEN: 
 
 
SECTION I.  That Ordinance 14-067 adopting a budget for operating the municipal 
government of the City of Killeen for the Fiscal Year October 1, 2014, to September 30, 2015, 
be amended as to the portion of said budget as follows: 
 

Account Number Revised Budget Budget Increase Amended Budget 
    
550-2133-460-61-35 $11,085 $152,749 $163,834 

 
 
SECTION II.  That the City Council finds that the public notice and public hearing 
requirements of Section 56 of the City Charter have been complied with prior to the enactment 
of this ordinance. 
 
 
SECTION III.  That should any section or part of any section or paragraph of this ordinance 
be declared invalid or unconstitutional for any reason, it shall not invalidate or impair the 
validity, force or effect of any other section or sections or part of a section or paragraph of this 
ordinance. 
 
 
SECTION IV.  That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this 
ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict. 
 



SECTION V.  That this ordinance shall be effective after its passage and publication according 
to the law.   
 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Killeen, 
Texas, this 26th day of May, 2015, at which meeting a quorum was present, held in accordance 
with the provisions of V.T.C.A., Government Code, 551.001 et seq. 
 
 
 APPROVED 
 
 
 
 _________________________ 
 Scott Cosper, MAYOR 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________ 
Dianna Barker, CITY SECRETARY  
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:    
 
 
_________________________  
Kathryn H. Davis, CITY ATTORNEY 
 
 


	granicus.com
	Agenda

	legistar.com
	Legislation Details - MN-15-004
	MN-15-004 - Minutes
	Legislation Details - MN-15-005
	MN-15-005 - Minutes
	Legislation Details - RS-15-015A
	RS-15-015A - Council Memorandum
	CITY COUNCIL MEMORANDUM

	RS-15-015A - Agreement
	RS-15-015A - Cost Estimate
	Legislation Details - RS-15-015B
	RS-15-015B - Council Memorandum
	CITY COUNCIL MEMORANDUM

	RS-15-015B - TxDOT Letter
	RS-15-015B - Agreement
	RS-15-015B - Attachment-A
	Legislation Details - RS-15-016
	RS-15-016 - Council Memorandum
	CITY COUNCIL MEMORANDUM

	RS-15-016 - Change Order
	Legislation Details - RS-15-017
	RS-15-017 - Council Memorandum
	RS-15-017 - Change Order
	Legislation Details - RS-15-018
	RS-15-018 - Council Memorandum
	CITY COUNCIL MEMORANDUM

	RS-15-018 - Agreement
	Legislation Details - RS-15-019
	RS-15-019 - Council Memorandum
	RS-15-019 - Equipment Lease
	Legislation Details - RS-15-020
	RS-15-020 - Council Memorandum
	CITY COUNCIL MEMORANDUM

	RS-15-020 - Agreement
	RS-15-020 - Scope of Services
	Legislation Details - RS-15-021
	RS-15-021 - Council Memorandum
	CITY COUNCIL MEMORANDUM

	RS-15-021 - WPI Quote
	RS-15-021 - Dozer Picture and Standard Equipment List
	Legislation Details - RS-15-022
	RS-15-022 - Council Memorandum
	RS-15-022 - Property Donation
	Legislation Details - RS-15-023
	RS-15-023 - Council Memorandum
	RS-15-023 - Quarterly Report
	Legislation Details - RS-15-024
	RS-15-024 - Council Memorandum
	CITY COUNCIL MEMORANDUM

	Legislation Details - OR-15-009
	OR-15-009 - Council Memorandum
	OR-15-009 - Ordinance
	OR-15-009 - Attachments to Ordinance
	Legislation Details - PH-15-021A
	PH-15-021A - Council Memorandum
	PH-15-021A - Quote
	PH-15-021A - Tools
	Legislation Details - PH-15-021B
	PH-15-021B - Council Memorandum
	PH-15-021B - Ordinance




